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:  Mr. A, Gladstone Virtue
'-t • McFarland Building

Lethbridge, Alberta.

Dear f'5r. Virtue.

-  * .t :..l^ • -y^i Yt

.  t

%■''■-■ Mr. Caweron of our firm is a Member' ' ••• '■%
t:V%^vK:" qT Parliament and he has been in touch with Mr. '

Garson.

I have also telephoned the Depart..ent

'"rfV

. ,..v.

m■  cf Justice from time to time. They state that the

'Sis«- ■ ;

report has been all ready to file,and that there is
no question that it will be published, and steps taken

:  :

^  ̂ .. . *

-  'to implement it at the present session, ' ^ - -k" VP'^
I will continue to make what " inquiries Vi^f

I can to make sure there is no mistake as to this.
■  ■ «" ■/' - . ■

'  ■" * ^Ws f J -' * Yours very truly,

/5
s't " - -.s 1.4 » : ' J

• - . i I- '-'h
i--" '■-{ff. - ■ - : ( *

FABnKC

.» •* or . ' .■«-
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FIHAKCIAL REPORT - Our tank balance has dwindled to . .i;416.2*9p remittances
on t.:e recent appeal just total vlH.Sl; no definito work ixas yet been
received froBi Soutiiern Alberta Olaiiiants Gorimittoo as to their paying
the rerasinder of their share of disbursements and legal expenses vdilch .'
vre suggested as v2»000.00 '

'  Final statements of (a) receipts &•- disbursements,
(b) breakdown of disbursements, and(c) a comparison of actual aisburse-
Bients with amounts shown on Scuedule 4 of the Statutory Declaration filed
witu the CoEiiiiissiouer, have recently been submitted by l^h'. >:cl..aster.
Part of his 5-page explanatory letter was read, and then it was decidea
that copies be made for each member of this Comraittee. Agreed,that,
in addition, hr. Gichaster be asked for an explanatory paragraph on tv/o ^ .
laa. jor it ems of expiense: (a) Leckie — ^^8,172.54 and (b) Appraisalo-yi4,0o2<

■ >-d

29

After'some discussion, it was agreed that further efforts to secure an
aic-ount to cover the item of gB,417«2S for outside liaoities iixcurred by

.hii', Kcmaster's firm, are not necessary, in view of the assurance that
• Ikr. Brev;in has had that a Government announceraent of awards will bo made a
any day now. Tne Secretary v/as asked to' advise hr. hchaster to this
effect, trusting that tne account can be held until payment is made to us.

k

Ilr. Brewin reported that details of final payments have yet to be worked
Qub with Ilr. Garson, but he is reasonably hopeful that our_n;achinery will
be used, thus making it possible for us to deduct any retainer balance,
and whatever additional percent necessary to cover balance of legal , -
eaqpenses. "

AGOOUhTG PAYaBLB - Six accounts totalling $236.02, covering expenses ih- , y.l;;,;
connection with the preparation and mailing oi our Report in April, were , .
presented by George Tahaka; - ' '■ f It

National J.G.C.A. (materials)
G.Tanaka (stamps)

^om Sagara (labour)(43 hrs.)
hattie Kinitomo(30 hrs. vrark)
T. UmezukKJapanese Translation) a
Yoshio iiikida(5 hrs. cutting stencils). 3.75

$109.03

,'hiOTIO;A Finlay/Boos - "That these accounts be paid •with thanks" Carried. I
'Appreciation for the tremendous job which the JCCA did in its office,

^  In the preparation and mailing of such a bulky report was expressed to ' f
I George Taneka. .j.
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June 9, 1950.
ihe Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians,
%2 i* -^ndrev/ Brewin, Esq., K.G.,372 Bay Street.
Toronto.

Bear Sirs:
re - JaDanese Claims Comniission

Vve have been requested to review the accounts
Tor le,^al services submitted to you by the various counsel
vmo acted on behalf of various claimants through your aus
pices, in proceedings before the Japanese Claims Commission
established by Order-in-Council of the Dominion Government.
Oui' Mr. Arnup and 1^. tVeir have jointly considered all of
the accounts vjith care.

.ve have also been furnished with sunmiaries of the
amounts actually realized on sales by the Custodian, the
amounts claimed on behalf of the various claimants, the
amounts of the various recoveries as they have been infor
mally intimated to you, and the relationship of such recovery
to the claims made. We have in turn considered the aggregate
amount of the accounts for legal services in relation to the
founts involved, the responsibilities undertaken and the
results achieved.

In reviewing these accounts we have necessarily
*:;sumed that the work shown by the accounts as having been

^^rformed was in fact performed to the extent indicated there-
We have also been informed that these various counsel

^"Aeived from I'lr. F. A. Brewin, K.C., a suggestion that their
accounts should be prepared along the following lines:

|>50.00 pen <^^7 o" presentation of individual claims.
f75.00 per day on preparation of corporate claims.
ilO.OO pen hour in preparation in respect to general
evidence and preparation for discussion of settlement.
<%100.00 per day in respect to general evidence hearings,
nresentation of argument, discussion of settlements and
attendances on Governments or Ministers.
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—£??-OPerativp^ Committee on Japanese Canadians

^5*00 per hour in respect to general attendances and
preparation of individual cases.

.00 per day on travelling time.

We may say that we regard this scale of fees as being modest
in the circumstances and on the low side having regard to
the various factors normally taken into consideration in
arriving at a fair and reasonable fee for work of this nature,

We now comment individually on the various accounts
which we have considered, as follows:

Rogrer Guimet. K.G. - Montreal

This account is prepared using a rats per hour for
interviews and preparation somewhat in excess of the sug
gestion made by i^Cr, Brewin, and followed by most of the other
counsel, but having regard to the fact that Mr, Guimet is an
outstanding barrister of great experience and ability and to
the fact that in our opinion the fees as charged by him are
fair and reasonable throughout, we have no hesitation in
saying that we regard the account as proper, and we recommend
that his account should be paid as rendered,

R- Alfred Best - Toronto

This account is prepared using the tariff of fees
Euggested by Mr, Brewin and is in exact accordance with it.
We therefore are of the opinion that the account is fair and
reasonable and should be paid as rendered,

T., S- Tiirontte - Lethbridge

This account also is prepared in accordance vdth

the suggested tariff and in our opinion its amount is fair
and reasonable and should be paid,

u  n. Shumiatcher. K.C, - Regina

The amount of this account as rendered, exclusive
of disbursenients, is 1533.75. By comparison with the account
of Messrs. Cherniack & Cherniack of VJinnipeg, the account is
oerhaps 135.00 or W.OO high, but in view of our opinion as
to the modesty of the scale of suggested fees, we are quite
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'  ̂ ^g^t.ive Committee on Japanese Canadians
satisfied tha-t- +-v>*
should be o»-ia account is fair and reasonable and
of April rendered. We point out that the items
hut do no-h cover hearings before the Commission
However 2?^® what length of time was involved.
Mr. Shnm-? they were hearings in Moose Jaw and
all nnT-o- Regina, the amounts do not seem atctj-j. unreasonable,

Char-ni^rV Ch,..r^r^4 pek -

. . ̂  This account is drawn in strict accordance withsuggested tariff, it details a large amount of v/ork,
oosTie of which was out of Winnipeg, and in our opinion the
Dili IS very reasonable indeed and should be paid. As a
matter of fact we do not find in the bill any disbursements
for hotel accom.Tiodations, travelling expenses or disburse
ments for telegrams, etc. The account indicates that a
member of the firm was in Fort vvilliam from the evening of
April 17th to the morning of April 29th, 194^, and ;ve think
that the attention of tliis firm should be drawn to the
apparent omission of their disbursements.

flit oh ie & Huckvala - Lethbridi^e

This account is drawn in accordance with the
suggested tariff. As a matter of fact it does not appear
to us that any charge has been made for correspondence.
Accordingly the amount of the account is very modest indeed
and by comparison is probably lower than it should have been.

Hnrrls MacLannan - Vsnceuver

This account is given in detail as to the work
done. On some occasions the time taken by the attendance or
interview is not stated. However, there is no amount
extended opposite each item as the charge for that item but
only a block figure of $1500.00 at the end of the account.
It. has accordingly been necessary for us to endeavour to test
the reasonableness of the fee by putting values on the
individual items, ivhich we have done.

On the basis of the suggested tariff of fees, or
on the basis of comparison with the other accounts which we
bave reviewed, it is our opinion that a fair and reasonable
fee on this account would be about $1250.00 excluding disbursements. We are not prepared to say that 11500.00 is
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Qp-ppptra-fci ytj^ Committee on Japanese Canadians

unreasonably high in view of our general observations as
scale of fees suggested and the difficult nature

oi the work undertaken. We think we can only leave this
atter to be dealt with by the Committee in the light of
he observations which we have made.

Carrieroiir V^i^ldon. Brewin & yrcCallum - Toronto

In considering the amount of this account v/e have
had regard to the fact that Mr. Brewin was charged with the
responsibility of general supervision of the conduct of all
of the claims, including that of instructing counsel or
assisting them when required, and also to the fact that
l^'ir, Brewin participated in the negotiations which led to
substantial modifications from time to time by the Govern
ment in the governing Orders-in-Council. We regard that
work as having been of the highest importance and vital to
the success of the claimants as a whole.

After giving consideration to these matters, to
the services indicated in the account and to the charges
made therefor, it is our opinion that the account is fair
and reasonable and should be paid as rendered. The disburse
ments are not included but we understand they will be sub
mitted to you in due course.

MacLennan fe Robinson - Vancouver

This account deals entirely with services rendered
in connection with the claim of Boyston Lumber Companjr,
which we understand was made in the neighbourhood of $500,000.
The account is in block form and apart from attendances of
unusual length, such as several hours or a vdiole day, it is
not possible to tell how much time was spent in interviews
and preparation nor in miscellaneous attendances. We have not
been furnished with any information as to the result obtained
and under these circumstances we find it impossible to ex
press any opinion upon the account in its present form.

If we could be furnished vdth information as to the
approximate total number of hoxirs in preparation and miscel
laneous attendances and .Ith some information as to the pro
bable result obtained for the client, we would be in a better
position to endeavour* to express an opinion as to the fee
charged.
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3^he nnpimittee on Japanese Canadians

ancouver
ga^pbell. FiPhc^.-r fc McKaster ~ 7.

r'owH ^ This account is by far the largest of those
®r accounts for #55,000.00 of the total^r'egate of #56,600.00, The bill is itemized and the

items are stated v/ith precision in all cases, and the
items appear to be in strict accordance

suggested general tariff of fees. In addition,
t..e total of the items as extended is 163,915.75 but the
account has been rendered on a flat basis of #55,000.00 so
that in addition to the favourable factor of the lov; scale
of fees suggested, the solicitors have already voluntarily
reduced their account by nearly #9,000.00.

l*fe would not care, however, to express a final
opinion without further information on two points:

1. There are a number of instances in which, for the same
period of days, charges are made for preparation
averaging about 5 hours per day at the suggested rate
of ̂ lO.OO per hour and for the same period of days,
charges are made for attendances in Court or for
negotiating settlement at the suggested rate of #100,00
per day. it is not clear to us whether this represents
the work of two persons working concurrently or whether
Mr. McMaster, in addition to appearing before the
Commissioner or negotiating with the Crovjn officers for
what was regarded by them as a normal day, was engaged
4 or 5 hours a day in preparation for future hearings
and negotiations. From vdiat t'lr. Brev;in has told us of
Mr. McMaster's zeal in pursuing his taks, it may well
be that the latter is the correct situation but we
wouIg like to know about this,

2. A flat fee of #2500.00 is charged for the services of
Mr. Cobus for assisting and appearing with Mr. McMaster
on various hearings. We assume that this is indpendent
of and in addition to the various services which
I*4r. Cobus appears to have performed by himself on
occasion {for example, the items of June 26th to 30th,
1946, inclusive).

If we could have some further information on the

points we will express our opinion with regard to the account,
In the meantime we are returning all of the accounts.

Yours truly,
MASON^ FOULDS, ARNCP, WALTER & WEIR,

per:

jda/op.
Encs.



Telephone pacific 9164

Cable Addressi "CAMERA"

dlmttpbeli, praxier, Sc lloljnson
barristers ait^ Solicitors

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER
A. W. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER

A. J. F. JOHNSON
THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM

OUR FILE NO.

w A''

I

VANCOUVER, B.C.

June 9th, 1950.

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.^
Barrister, etc.,
Sterling Tov;er,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Andy:

Re: Japanese Property Claims
Commission,

What is happening with respect to Ottawa?

Please advise what steps are being taken to put the

pressure on Mr, Garson and what further pressure

might be exerted from this end?

\

Yours truly,

CAIiPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

f S ^ '

McM:McC

Per:
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J, A. MacLennan, Esq.,
Mesars. MacLonnan c.. Robinston,
430-433 Ro 'ers Bldf;.,
470 Granville Street,
VAHCOUVSR. B. C.

V^&..

QV V i
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Dear Art: Re:

'  • •«

Japanese Claims Conruission ■

*^4 i

*;.Mn

M ̂-IrS-;

As you will have seen, the Coaiiiissioner
-. has now inade his report and the ;;overnraent proposes to t; ke 7 ' "*-- ■-«^'

soae action to impleniGnt it; I hope in the near future.
■ This makes the question of the le^al fees payable an import

ant one
*

The Ce-operative Committee considered
it advisable to submit all accounts rendered for le^al ser
vices to an independent firm chosen by the Committee so they
could efther advise that the accounts \vere reasonable and .
should be paid by the Committee .or_su3p:est a reference for ...
taxation if they saw fit. Accordingly, we'sent t^/ them
your account of December 17th, and they make the following, \
comment:

Sr. :.s\'.
ir"ri

"This account deals entirely with
services rendered in connection with the claim of Royston

*  j _1 rT.Vx\
OCJ. va.s^c^ i CIV* 5SJ. CV* JL.J. v.. — J - ^

L

^ Xi'

; b

u.mber Company, viiich we understand was made in the ^neighbour-
hood of ^;500,000. The account is in block form and apart

'  ■

from attoidances of unusual length such as several hours or
a whole day, it is not possible to tell how much time was
spent in interviews and preparation nor in miscellaneous
attendances. We have not been furnished v;ith any infor.TBtion
as to the result obtained and under these circumstances we
find it impossible to express any opinion upon the account in
its present i'orm.

hi
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June 14th 1950, ' ■•'

rT. > .'».S^;?

.^6^ i '

«V[ '^-
4

o. A. MacLenna, Ssc, ;-. •'# -*^ * .

I teve pointed out that this claim is ̂ -
' •Vl^in a different category to tiie other clainis handled by

the Co-opei'ative Conmittee, and that the scale of fees
accepted by the other counsel involved may not be ap:)ropriate. "v-ippropriaoe. i;"5p
I presume, however, that the Royston Lumber Company v;ill be • ■

'*• i"

# '
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R. J, Mcl^ster, Esq., ' -,
Messrs. Caupbell, Brazier, Fisher
McMaster L Johnson,
Barristers, etc.,
675 West Hastings Street,
VANGOBVoR, B; C.

; fŷ <S.

D.ear Bob: Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission .?-;
_-_U—fc- -— , .. 1 .-,

•. ' - " . •« ■- i'- •.-'
'  ■• • ■ - • • ■*- vr. • --. .

As you will have noticed from the newspapers?
the report of the Comrnission has been filed in parlia.iient.
I will be going Lo Ottav^a tomorrow to eyianine the cletaixs.

I urjderstand that the I^iinister announced
that the "overniaent intended to implenieht the report in full.
He said that items amounting 00 Si^l50,000.00 outside the terms
of the reference would be referred to the Treasiary Board.
I gathered that this includes the recommendation for the
payment of over ^50,000.00 in disburse;iients. ' u ''

I will endeavour to et as clear a picture ,
as possible of the proposed .aacliinery of payment out. Again,
nothirvx positive has been said in. respect of interest payments,,
althougii I presume, that they are not included in the present,
proixjsals. ■

We have submitted all the le:;al bills to ^ ,
the firm of Mason, Fould, Arnup cc Co., here on the instructions
of the court committee. They have made a report in wnien
they state that the scale of fees they regard as bein;: mouest
in the circumstances, and on the viiole on the low side. .>.3

Dealing with inuividual com.aents on the
accounts, they state in respect to your bill as folla;s:

"This account is by far the largest of
K r-f r\r\r\ r\r\those rendered and indeed accounts for ^55jOOO.OO of the

.:A;

total aggregate of p6.300.00.. The bill is itemized and
the items are stated with precision in all cases, and the ^
extensions of th e items appear to be
the su.-gested -cneral tariff^of fees. In addition, UiC tot^l •
of the items as extended is v63,915.75 • ^5. „.
been rendered on a flat basis of .,.55,000.00 so that in addition
to the favourable factor of the la/ scale of fees su^ ested,
the solicitors have already voluntarily reduced their account
by nearly v'.5'»000.00. ,

i



June 14th 1950.

R, J, McI'Iaster, Esq., : -

'  -• .^<>"'^-

,  •S^'-^ii . V.

We would not care, however, to express a
f nal opinion without f^u'ther Inforaation on two points:

^:7^.
1.

*
■«■--• .- •

- —V,

;••?* V •

■ ^rJs
■•'■-*3 ■ <■■,.

■

>'k

itiZ

t*.:
^4^ "••■■ ' V

V,

There are a number of instances in which, for the same
period of days, charges are made for preparation
averaging about 5 hours per day at the su c^sted rate
of vlO.OO per hour and for the same period of days,
charges are made for attendances in Court or for
negotiating settlement at the suj-eSted rate of vlOO.OO
per day. It is not clear to us whether tills represents
the work of two persons workin: concurrently or whether
Ilr. McMaster, in addition to appearing before the
Commissioner or negotiating with the Crown officers for
what wa^. regarded by them as a normal day, was engaged
4 or 5 hours a day in preparation for future hearings ,
and negotiations. From what ilr. Brewin has told us of ^
iir. McMaster's zeal in pursuing his task, it may well
be that the latuer is the correct situation but we
would like to know about this,

■  F' y V"
A flat fee of 42500.00 is charged for the services of
i-Ir, Cobus for assistin, and appearing with Mr. Ilciiaster
oh various hearings . We assume that this is independent . ■ ^
of and in addition to the various services v/hich Mr. '
Cobus appears to have performed by himself on occasion
(for example, the^ items of June 26th to 30th, 194^,
inclusive). ' ■

If we could have some further information
on the points'we will express our opinion ^vith regard to the
account"

-r ^ ^
\ . '^v Would you please let me have as soon as

possible your .comnents on this.

Yours very truly, -



VIRTUE, RUSSELL Be MORGAN

BARRISTERS, SOLICITORS
AND NOTARIES PUBLIC

McpARLAND BUILDING,OPPOSITE COURT HOUSE LETHBRIDGE, ALBERTA

--.m.c.kc

FREDERICK ® , B, A ..UL BRRICK JOHN MORGAN,B.a.,L.L B. 13th June, 1950

f=LEASE RE P"ER TO FILE I 3201

F. A. BREWIN, ESQ.,K.C.,
c/o Messrs. Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
Barristers and Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
TORONTO 1, ONTARIO.

Dear Mr. Brewin:

An announcement came over the radio at noon today
that Mr. Justice Garson had stated that the Government
had approved pajmient of approximately $1,200,000.00 to
thirteen hundred Japanese Claimants.

We presume that full details will be made known
to you, and we wonder if you would Airmail these to us
at the earliest possible moment.

We are calling a meeting of our Central Committee
for Wednesday, the 21st, and hope to have all details
before that time.

Thanking you, we are.

Yours truly,

VIRTUE, RUSSELL & MORGAN

Per

V/L
airmail.
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i. - R. J. McMASTER, ESQ.,

c/o Messrs. Campbell, Brazier, Fisher, McMaster--
and Johnson,

Barristers and Solicitors, ^ „
Royal Bank Building, "
VANCOUVER, B.C.

. aV?-

_ I >'' ■

Dear Mr. McMaster: . y.MK

■

Tx i'v I hope that you are satisfied with the 'taTv;.,.;v.v7  announcement which has been made by the Minister of " a , C
0^:%- Justice regarding Mr. Justice Bird's recommendations.

■  i have written Mr. Brewin asking for de- . ■
' V- ' tails as to what was done about interest, disbursements,

7^. . 7; v'iT and other matters.
' 7;i Can you tell me what was done regarding

''•:^v^.:v vessels sold by the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal •• .'•,■- 70 ,v / :. Committee? You will remember that you intended making '
special representations to Mr. Justice Bird with a view ■

fi-'; to getting a recommendation outside the terms of reference.
:M

.

,Vl'. » .
■  ; .V'

..

•■ V- A
TLV -.

I particularly have in mind at the moment
the case of K. Adachi, File 57, Case No.642, Custodian
File No.5673. However I would like to know what has

.  • happened in connection with all these fishing vessels.
I am sending a copy of your letter to Mr. .0  Brewin, and perhaps he can give me some light on the sub-

iect. If a general recommendation was made by Mr. Justice
,  Bird on the subject of these boats I would like to have

,  a few copies of it. :

■'7
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;' ..v' • •. . >• r7 ■ • -' .-**

I hope that you are finding things a little
easier, and will be able to take some summer holi^^&T-~^,

Yours sincerely, 7 —

;■* -iv.-

:.ari

V/L



Telephone pacific 9164

CABLE ADDRESSi "CAMERA"

CrnitpbcU, Sc Sclittson
^Barrisiers mtb ̂ nlicttnrs

OUR FILE No.

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER
A, W. FISHER R. J. McMASTER

A. J. F. JOHNSON
THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.

June 15, 1950.

Andrew Brewin, K. C.
Barrister etc.,
Sterling Tower Building,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Andy:-
Re: Japanese Claims Commission.

Just a note to advise you that

the Judge indicated to Mr. Fisher at the Club that

he had recommended payment of $50,000.00 costs,

I trust that your negotiations in

Ottawa are going well. My partner Mr. Brazier will

be in Ottawa next week re the freight rate appeal.

If he can be of any assistance I know he would be glad

to co-operate.

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL, BRAZIER, FISHER, McMASTER & JOHNSON

Per

RJM/M
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June 15th 1950.
. .* •. r#
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Messrs. MitS^' Foulds, Arnup. ,^
V/a 11 er &. X^'lr*» ■ v#
BarristerV, etc., >. -
3 2 Bay Street, ' .
TOaONm \ ' ;

r
i  .♦■^ J*'.- * • ;-

Sirs: RE-..
■"^^nnr.Tlis sl Qlt

yk, Thank you for youi^tter of
% :'■ June 9th and the careful considerati^h J.pa^ you

have given to this natter. i| V ,V\

%4'

dllU v/euj-i'i/cA-i- ,

both of Vancouver,
Yours very trulk

V;V

m--. -

r."^- •»*• ', . 1 ■ ,

•-/.



Telephone pacific 9164

Cable Addressi "CAMBRA"

Olamplft, '^rasbr, ^ 1^1^ ' nv^ /: r^
Wlf'0;.: ;■/ ir 11
y^EarnsterB anb ^oltriinrs

OUR FILE No.

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER ,, , , , ---r
A. W. FISHER R. J. McMASTER THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING JI .i 1;;

A. J. F. JOHNSON WEST HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER, B.C.H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM W/-\i li ww w w fc-i k, i-#. w :■ Sra'lN &

June 14th, 1950.

Miss Margaret Bcoa,
Apt, 2^f
94 Honewood Ave.,
TOROKTO, Ontario.

Dear Miss Boos:

Re: Japanese Property Claims Comnission.

We have not been provided with a copy of the
Commissioner's Report but we today borrowed Mr, Shears'
copy and are having copies made of the main report. At
tached to the report is an appendix showing the recommend
ations for payments of awards, which is a detailed list
of ind^y^dual claims. Ibese correspond with the green
sheets^wnich we provided you except as to the green sheeta,
which mis sing in our report to you and except also
that the Commissioner has added special awards in certain
cases relating to property situate at Hakoda Bay, V/hen
we provided you viith the green sheets we were unable to
give you the recommendation as to Royston Lumber, case
I3BI and have nov*' to advise that the Commissioner rec
ommended ^69,950.00. This is the only case on which you
did not have a green form. The cases on wiiich additional
recommendations v/ere made relating to Hakoda Bay property
are as follows;

Case BBB, OYE, Tsunetaro (Dec.) Kameno (V/idov/)
KECOMf lENDATION ^.276 .76

1101 HAKODA, Maotsuge (Dec.) " 30B,99
llOB MSU, Minoru, " 5^2,07
1339 WATAHABE, Tsuneharu " 341.02
1343 M;\TSUHARA, Toshio " 30B,B9
I36B TERASHITA, Susumu " 501,72

Tliese recoiamendations are inc.luded in the
total recommendations of ^1,222,B29.26 which the Govern
ment has agreed to pay and as were tabled in the House by
the Minister, Accordingly, in estimating the recovery of

.y a ..... ̂



Miss Boos; June 14th, 1950.
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our clients for the purposes of determining their share
of the costs, these should be included as awards.

In the nev/spapor report of the filing of the
Commissioner's report reference was made to the fact that
there were certain recommendations outside of the terms
of reference allegedly totalling $150,000 \diich the Com-
miSBioiier had recotircc-nded and v;hich the Government had
under consideration. Not all of these special cases are
ours. However, a good number of them are. I have suc
ceeded in obtaining a copy of the recommendations for
special consideration outside the terras of reference from
MiT. Shears and will extract therefrom the material which
relates to our claims. I can now give you a summary of
the claimants named, subject matter and special recom
mendation. In view of the fact that v/e do not know what
the Government will do x»7ith these recommendations we do
not believe that they should be included in the estimate
of the claimant's share of the expenses. In any event,
it is our opinion that the claimant should be charged extra
for these matters as they do not come v/ithin the terms of
reference and requiretiextra work. I have no doubt that
we vdLll need additional funds in any event by the time we
get this matter cleaned up and by charging a reasonable
fee to these people if the Government make payments outside
the terms of reference some portion of that may be provided.

Recommendations for soecial consideration were
made in the following:

Case 36 - ASARl, Sadajiro; Charter money $4725.00
To attain fair market value on

sale of vessel; 3353.00 07^.00

Case 43 - HITSUI, Ukichi: Charter money 910.00
Increase in sale price: 250.00
Loss of equipment; 392.97 1,552.97

Case 211- SAIMOTO, Kuninatsu: Charter 2,31^.65
Equipment: B0.B2 2,399.47

Case 142- IHOUYE, Zennosuke;
Depreciation on farm v;hile held by V.L.A.
Vet, World War I, bought farm back from V.L.A.)
Finding claimant suffered substantial loss.
Report of Dean Clement estimating same at from
$2,000 to $2,500 referred to without comment



June 1950,.
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Other than favourable reference to
•61einent's evidence:

Case 491 - OKABE, Denjiro, Leasehold property - no
spBcific recommendation but indicated
suffered a substantial loss and refers to
Clemrjnt's report, estimating same at 1400.00.

Case 341 - TAKAl, llobukichi, (Grand Forks). This claim
ant did not file an actual claim through the
Committee. No recommendation was made. His
allegations were drawn to the attention of the
Government. Counsel unable to obtain any further
information. Hot likely to result in any payment
in our opinion.

Case 44 - Krs, Simo KAMEDA,
Case 45 - Suekichi HOHKAV/A
Cases Nos. 694 and 1289 - KISHIh-CTO, Eiji and Hatsuo
Case 1016- Matsujiro OHASHI

All these cases relate to property situate at
Port Essington. The Comrnissicner has suggested
that an additional sum not greater than 50^ of
the difference between assessed value and selling
price of each property might be paid. It is not
possible at the moment to estimate the recovery on
this basis .

Case 262- Manjiro YAMASHITA - Loss of equipment on vessel
sold by J.F.V.D.C. llAO.OO

Case 993-Yamamoto, Fusakichi - ^37.50. ( «j )c> c.

Neither in his main report nor in this supple
mentary report outside the terms of reference did the Com
missioner make any rei'ei-ence as to a recommenda^-.ion irelat-
ing to the payment of costs. Shears assures me that he
doesn*t have any material in v/nich the Commissioner dealt
with the question of costs. It is our own feeling that it
would have been proper for him to make the recoromeadation
as part of his report. However, it appears likely that he
has done it by some separate report or letter. We are
therefore not in a position to advise as to what recommend
ation he made as to caste and we would suggest that I^r.Brewin
endeavour to ascertain from the Government at the earliest
possible date what is going to be done in that respect.
McM:McC ^ours truly,

Mr Brewin CAPIFBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER Sc JOHNSON,-^
Per:



VIRTUE, RUSSELL a MORGAN

BARRISTERS, SOLICITORS

AND NOTARIES PUBLIC

M = farlAND BUILDING,OPPOSITE COURT HOUSE UETHBRIDGE,ALBERTA

william^s?afpo'rd'^^'
15th June, 1950

PLEASE REFER To Fit
3201

-  Iairmaii,.

F. A. BREVttN, ESQ., K.C., ^
c/o Messrs. Cameron, V/eldon, Brewin vt^lcC^LLUv<l.

and McCallum,
Barristers and Solicitors,
Sterling Tower,
TORONTO 1, CANADA.

Dear Mr. Brewin: RE: JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAIMS
COMMISSION

We have, of course, seen the rather full
newspaper announcement regarding the recommendations
of the Minister of Justice. However, the newspapers
say nothing about,-

(a) Interest;
(b) PayTTient of disbursements;
(c) Machinery regarding payment.

I have called a meeting of my Committee
for Wednesday, the 21st instant, and I wonder if you
can get me word by return Airmail with full details
respecting the disposal of the above matters?

I realize that it will take a little time

to set up all the details of the machinery for pajnnent
and that you can only give me what information has
reached you at this stage. Have the Government indi
cated any approximate date when they think the money

be available for payment, and payment made?

Thanking you, I am.

Yours truly,

V/L
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372 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ontario

June 15th 1950.

Th.e Co-o
67 Committee on Japanese Canadians,niverdale Avenue, Toronto 6^

IN ACCOUNT WITH

CAIVERON, WELDON, BRElVIN & McCALLUM
Barristers and Solicitors.

RE: JAPANESE CLAIMS COMMISSION

PI S BUR SEMEN T.C! >

1946,
Nov. 26, Miscellaneous expenses re attending at

Ottawa I 6.02

Jan, 3 Paid Long distance telephone call 4.53

30 " Bell Telphone Co. - to Mrs. MacMillan 5.50

Feb. 4 "• Long distance calls

Mar. 5 return ticket to Ottawa

4.02

13.05

for berth 2.35

9  " for miscellaneous expenses on trip to
Ottawa to interview Secretary of State 11.10

Apr. 17 Canadian National Telegraphs 2.52

May 1 for LongDistance telephone calls 2.63

27 expenses to Ottawa, meals, tips, etc. 5.25

26. " train fare to Ottawa 17.60

"  for berth to Ottawa 4.70

June 2 " long distance calls S.05

Aug. 6 " Canadian National Telegraph 2.60

25 Train fare Timmins to Ottawa 21.^5

"  Timmins Hotel fare 4.30

"  Train fare Ottawa to Geraldton 34.60

"  Expenses, meals, tips, etc. 6.00

Oct. 1 " for LoiTg Distance telephone calls 5.SS

^  Canadian National Telegraphs 5.07

14 " " " " 4.20

Nov. 1 " Bell Telphone Co., long distance calls 5.35

15 " T.C.A. plane trip to Vancouver 301.70

21 " Canadian National' Telegraphs .7I

Dec. 1-6 " hotel bills 21.90

"  for meals 15.00

.50
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Brought forward 1516.50

1947.
Dec. 1-6 Paid for taxis 4.00 ̂

It "  tips 2.00 -

12 n Canadian National Telegraphs 6.92 ̂

194S,
Jan.

30

13

w.

tf

T.C.A., trip to Vancouver

Canadian National Telegraph

301.70 ̂

5.a4

n Hotel bill 11.60

n for meals 6.00 .

11 "  taxis 4.00'

n "  tips 1.00

20 tf Air Mail postage and reg. of claims 3.75 "

Feb. 2 t» Bell Telephone Co., long distance calls 27.20,

11 tt Canadian National Telegraph 1.4S

26 ft T.G.A. to Regina 116.50

Mar. 12 ti Canadian National Telegraph 1.32

n Expenses to Regina - hotel bill, meals, etc. 16.10

25
n Expressing claims to Campbell, Brazier & Go. 1.74

Tf tt tt tt tt .69

May 7
Iff for Stenographic servicea 16.00

11 ft; tt tt n 12.00

14
tt: J. Gilbert, sal. May 1-15 60.00

tt, Ganadian National Telegraph 5.27

26

tt.

tt

tt,

Stenographic services
J. Gilbert, sal. May 15-29
Bell Telephone Go., for long dis. calls

12.00

60.00
9.60

26 tt Two return tickets and two berths to Montreal 52.30

22 tt

tt:

Stenographic services

Mr. Gilbert, hotel expenses at Montreal

6.00

100.00

June 0 tt Ganadian National Telegraphs 14.66

14
tt Mr. Gilbert, sal. - June 12 60.00

" 23
tt; Meals, taxis, etc., in Montreal 4.00

23
tt account of J.P. Erichsen-Brown, Ottawa 6.29

July 21
n Expressing files to Vancouver 5.40

|il520 26



Page 3.

194a,

11

Sept.14

7

20

25

2?

May 13

June 13

Dec, 1
i9#9-

12

1950
Mar. 14

Apr. 1

Oct. 14

4

21

Nov. IS

23

Dec. J©

1949
Jan. 6

2S

Feb. 15

aid Canadian National Telegraph

Postage on files to R. J. McMaster

T«C.A,, trip to Vancouver

Paid Expenses of Mr. Gilbert and Mr. Scott to London
Chatham, etc. *

Brought forward |1520.26

5.70

1.64

.76

320.10

tt

tir

It

ft

ft

ft

n

ffi

ft

ft;

ft

ft,

ft

ft

ft

n

ft

ffi

tt

ft

ft

ft

Hotel Expenses at Vancouver

Meals at Vancouver

Taxis

Tips

Expenses of Mr. Gilbert

Bell Telphone Co. long dist. calls

Canadian National Telegraph

ft

Ranway fare to Kapaskasing for Mr. Gilbert,
hotel expenses, etc.

Mailirg evidence to Mr. McMaster

Canadian National Telegraph

Return ticket to Ottawa

lower berth

Long Distance calls

Expenses to Ottawa to interview Minister of
Justice; - tips, meals, etc.

Expenses at Vancouver, hotel meals, etc»

T.C.A. to Vancouver

Long distance call to Vancouver

Bell Telephone Co.

Canadian National Telegraph

Bell Telephone Co.

2 Tickets to Ottawa

2 berths

Return chair to Ottawa

Meals, tips, etc.

40.65

26.95

16.00

5.50

1.00

11. BO

3.51

5.OB

1.32

^9.45

.41

11.57

17.60

2.35

4.43

10.00

51.25

301.70

15.50

9.50

1.45

16.50

35.50

5.00

2.50

5.00
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Messrs. Campbell, Brazier, Fisher, McMaSter & Johnson,
Barristers, etc., " ' i
Royal Bank Buildin-;, ' . , . _
675 west Hastings Street, ^
Vancouver, B. C. Attention Mr. R. J. McMaster '■

.-i-

1- - '

Dear Sirs:

Re Japanese Property Claims Commission.

ifel?';;

'  ■ ■. '■ s;
It appears that the methoti of distribution

contemplated is that Mr. Chears' office will send out ;' V
clieques with rele^vses on instructions and advice , ^ ;;
from Mr. bright. ' ■ :

-  .-wvy, -•*< 5 . ■*
They suggest that the cheques v^ith the releases i:l-b

be sent to claimants' counsel who will secure the ,
signatures to the releases before handing out the ■

-  - - ~ f ■ V;i • ■>••« '•
<  .i- --v" ^ ?■- .cheques. In cases of doubt as to identity or the . ,

proper person to receive the cheque this can be taken .
up with the Custodian's Office.

. *

1^; ^ -r,?;'

It is my theory that the various solicitors could ^ -
explain the amount to be charged to each for the

Mi- balance of costs and have the cheques endorsed and .
nev/ cheques issued for the amount due to each claim
ant less his share of the costs as shown on the : ~ 4^'. . ,■
statement which we will have prepared. j.

I- I think that both Mr. w'right and Mr. Shears wi
cooperate with us in (;very way possible.

a" -•

iV,:

I note from your letter to Miss Boos of June lAtJi
that you liave the re})ort and Schedule 1 and also details
of the supplementary reports.

^3 you know the Government has committed itself
. only so far as to the pajnaent of the amounts in the _

;• 'S.

% " report proper. I took up with Mr. Garson the additional

1 > A*
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Messrs. Campbell, iira;:ier, etc, June 17th, i95Cf.

question of the other reports and the report in which . r-f: . ,
I understand the commissioner suggests that favourable ^
consiueration be given to the payment of our di3burse~ •
ments in the amount shovm in your affidavit.

These matters have been referred to the Treasury
Board which is a committee of cabinet and I understand

Tj ̂from Mr. Garson that he thought they would be favourably
considered. I urged upon him the necessity of having
these matters settled before a distribution could be
planned or take t.ilcice and the need for promptness in
payment .

It nay be that before the payment of the disburse
ments is approved it v^ill be necessary for us to produce
vouciiers and satisfy the Government's accountants that
the disbursements h.ave been in fact made. ■

.K '
- v%:

_  ̂ I:

-

I also took up with him the question of the payment
of interest and while he promised to take this uj^- v/ith
the Treasury Board and the Cabinet he was less sanguine
as to their paying it. T'ley are rushing i)rorogation of
Parliament and I think Mr. Garson is foxy enough that
he vvill announce his position on these matters only
after Parliiinont has prorogued . This makes it difficult
for us to organize any protests or discussion of the
raat.ter in Parlicxment. ' • .

■  -

.  * L • •

.♦ill you let ne have your suggestions and comments
on the above?

,»r ^ j' s*

.♦>« -.v

^3^ -I note the statement in the last paragrapli on the
third pcige of your letter of June 14th to r'iss Boos.
It is my understanding that the recommendation that the
disbursements be paid has definitely been made by the o j
commissioner and is amongst the items being considered
within the 150,000 dollar figure. ' ' f d

I expect to be in Vancouver for the National
Convention in the last week of July. Is there any
likelihood of your being in Vancouver? If so, we may be
able to discuss the problems of distribution j^ersonally.

'•I- " ^

i  & •
iK h

#V,-

fk:^
With best wishes, I am

Yours sincerely,

^ ^ .N

fkk" fab/bb

r- ' ■**!--. .

*F*



The Honourable Mr. Stuart'.S. Garson, K. G., H.. P-« ;><
rd.' istor of Justice, ^ - ' !. ■'
House of Gorm.ions , * ■ > . «»' ' ■ . ■ ■ ,
Ottawa, Ontario. .

; f-

•  - ?  f' ■■- '

.4-

bear Mr. Garson: '

.He Japanese iVo]:erty Glaims Gon: .ission

^4.  * * *1

4

'<E-

I an wiitin^ to confirm my conversation v/ith you
of a few dava a<xo in wliich I nasie certain rejiresentations

«d'
■ *

w ' .t

4r^

on behalf of my clients, the claimants in this matter. ^ ^ i

> ^ . > •' ' i* ' "ii t ̂

V  ̂ "• '♦«l

■' f 't

I uri^ed that it would be consistent with v^ell
established principles of lc;w, equity and the circum
stances of tliis case that interest be paid r:"V)m the
date o to the clairaants on the amounts found
due to them, up until the date of pa^-nent.

• ■■-"■ - ■ " -*■ »

It is true tliat this matter was not dealt with
by the commissioner, nor did vve ask Jiira to deal with
it. In our vievi, it involved no findings of fact and
is purely a natter of policy for the Government and
is a matter which if we had asked Mr. Justice Bird to
consider he, would probably have said was- nob his
concern.

It V
.v».,.

:  •^1

- cj  •• p. 5
• -rrf I *1.

It is a rule that in all expropriation cases
whether for the purpose of private p;ain or of ;:;ood
to the public at large the owner is entitled to interest .
upon the principal sum a\/arded from tlie date when
possession was taken unless bht- statute shows a
contrary in^tention. This principle is stated in the

'Sase which i ̂ave you of Inglewood vs hew Brunsv/ick
i/lectric Pov/er Commission, 192^, iiC 492, and is also
referred to in Halsbury, Volume 23, Pago 17b, as
being the general law. You may al^O' find by reference
bo international law that a similar rule is applied,
namely, tliat interest is ];aid from the time of actual ■
loss to the time of payment.

 '-'Td V '
: -■f-,

P  f. '
The justice of this is obvious as tin claimants

have lost the use of the money involved through no
fault of their ovm during these years.

r^: v'-
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"J,'.

/ • Mr. Gars on June 17th, 19 W.

>»"VAr i '::a 'a

'|fe' ■ '■ ;

I should also-p^oint out that in the ordinary case
of expropriation 10;9 is •added for forceful takirif;; where
it is difficult to prove value. Tliere could be few
cases in whicli it was more difficult to prove value
than in this case where the prt;sentation of evidence
took plcice four or five years after the sale and where
the claimants tliemselves v.ere far away from the
properties in question. Notwithstanding this, we have
not seen fit to ask the Governnent to add any such
amount for forceful taking.

&-.:

ft -7»;

We do fa; 1 that the pa^rment of interest in accord
ance with the ordinary principles of lav/ is more than
justified by the circumstances. The fact is that the ."
interval between the ucite at which the claimants
propar-ty was sold which was the date at wliich the
Conmissicncr was directed to aeternine a fair market
value and tue uate of payment will be in some cases
as much as seven yt.ars. during this time values of
property have very substantially increased but the /
value of money has very much decreased. The claimanth ''
Cannot be said to have received full and just
compensation unless interc^st is added.

■f ' r
,  ■ w5 ----St:

■  :

>r . ;

•  t #
=» ye': ■. c;

V'
y  -.i;

•  "i* -- 'l:t t %
>-;'o .-■. .

,f 7

' "A-
•V

> •

l»e suggest that as a. practical matti.r the date
of sale can be fixed to the nearest half year-and
the :iate of payment could be assumed to be, the first
of , Juru,^, 10 jO, although it is obvious t,hat it will
take sonita time I'siore disbursement is actually made.
We suggest that although the legal rate of interest
is 3y it v.'ould be reasonable under modern circumstances
to fix the rate of-interest in these cases at 3,j and
not to conpouna it.

■ * f

■ • . ...

we emi^hasise that in our view this allov/unce of
^ interest is not by way of a penalty f;.r any supposed

mal-administr<ytion but is an element in giving full
ana fair compensation to anyone whose pr jperty has'
been taken from hiri for public purposes.

7

Ad.'4 ̂  ^
f

7>

Je do urge the imj^ortance of thie Government's
favourable consideration of this re iuest. w'e would
then be able to tell our clients that, subject to
the terms of reference, the Government hu;s fully
and fairly impl. mented its un.iertakings in this matter.

•A ♦•f- U-e «. 7

j:u+ q* ,

FAB/3B

Yours sincerely, J r

. \
- ^-v



■e-. .

ii#-' t •. •i,fc y-,.
'  ■ \ ■ • - JT^'s 1 ■ -li ■ .- -» '-- •

Mr. A. Gladstone Virtue, K, u.,
i  ■'' MoKarland Buildinrj,

,  V"./f - Lethbridge, Alberta
V; .J .

j  J|:;
Japanese Property Claims Goinmission. ;/' . 5" "/''

^  ̂ ' ~" ^ /. t.'.

t

'  ■ I am ansv/erin^ by return air mail as''/:
.  ̂ i' well as I can the questions in your letter 'v.e  of the l>th of June. » -:■
. ■ .. ■' - . •; -r»>.

I saw the rlir.ister of Justice yester-.
day and discussed the matters mentioned
in your letter. •' "* >■' I. li ' ■-* ' w

■Stf <

^- ; . j/feT
/

(1) In regard to interest, he would
not commit himself but said the matter vrjis • ■ ^' rv . -
to be referred to the Treasury Board.

jg''^ ^■
<  •

./ .f: • .' . (2) The same answer is appropriate
[. to the payraent of disbursements but in thisr  ,&?»-i|r . 1;. , i„. .u hinted very strongly his eapecta-

t the suggestion made by the cornnissioner
that these disbui^seinents would be favourably
consiuered.

.  • -r , instance
' . . ■ bion

U- '- , .
- , - ■■ T-Jk ■

■"r- 'l

*-

1 " A?- .
-. . ■ '

'  . '-V i-'
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»4r .;V

:

. . .

V ""

In regard to the machinery of payment, y, /:
it is app-arently the plan that the Custodian's . y—.
Office in Vancouver will be keept open for
tlie purpose of making these payments. They ,
will" act on the advice of Mr. Ken "./right, ./'•c'ry
counsel for the Secretary of State's Depart- "V ^
nent in Oti.awa.

The payments will be made by clioque .y'
_  a present intention is to send them '

out with releases to the solicitors f^f.the ..

^  ' of the cheques..^v i. believe tJ.is arrangement will be
satisfactory. .,

^ < i Wl.* U «-f WW n»^*v*-w wj

and the present intention is to send them
out with releases to the solicitors f^f t-__ ,
claimants who v/ill take the responsiU?,-:'-iby
for having the releases signed beiore delivery .. X>'

'a-'^
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fii. ■ ^? ■. I'\r. A. Gladstone Virtue, K. C. June I7th, 1950. %■ '
-/K

regard to a date for paymunt, I
cannot give you anything definite. The supple-

■> taBM.,

i'yAAA**'. ■ rnentary estimate for the actual amounts contained
in ihe rej^ort of the com^nissioner j.s likely to

Ajy Ay TAs-K' he passed in a few days, h'owever, tlie other

■  "Af:V TA
^-V ^

1-'-' %
VAs-A''  matters may not be ready so quickly. The

-• Government seems to be impressed with the necessity TT.p'J.- W-  '.'i^ -■ of acting v;ith speed.

Yours sincerely,

■

»r"-

'i.

.  • -Ite : • ^ ■

-  -t * • r^i i''- • -■ a
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Telephone pacific 9164

Cable Addressi "CAMERA"

'Jlraskr, 3f^sl|sr, ̂ c^Mastcr Sc Hol^ttson

OUR PILE NO.

barristers m\h ̂ nlicttors

A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER

A. W. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER

A. J. P. JOHNSON
THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.
-'73,^

-"JH Js jaso
June 17, 1950.

Andrev7 Brewin, K. C.,
Barrister etc.,
Sterling Tower Building,
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Andy:-
Re; Japanes_e C1 aims Commission.

We have for acknowledgment receipt of
your letter of the 14th inst. We shall be pleased to
have a report from you with respect to your visit to
Ottawa. Judging from the newspaper report the Government
has so far done nothing as to the question of Interest,
as the amount reported is the same as the recommendation
of the Commissioner.

Concerning the questions raised with
respect to our account we have to report;

As to item 1 - I'^herever in our account a charge is
made for Mr. McMaster's services on a per diem basis and
an additional charge is made on an hourly basis, this
means Mr. McMaster has worked overtime for the number of
hours charged. For the best part of tv;o years, except
when out of town he wqs rarely av/ay from the office more
than one night per week. We might say that this situation
arose not so miuch out of Mr. McMaste2"''s zeal as by reason
of the pressure of work required to keep the Inquiry moving
ahead, and the inability of the Claimants to provide immediate
finances for additional assistance.

As to item 2 - Prior to June 30, 194^ Cobus appeared
before the Sub-Commissioners on hearings of claimants' evidence
unassisted and v;e billed for these services specifically. From
July 1 on he spent a portion of his time on the statistical
survey and the balance either appearing v/ith Mr. McMaster or
alone on General Evidence. V/e charged $2500.00 against disburse
ments for his services on the statistical work with the expecta
tion that the Crown would pay this cost and the remaining $2500.00
to fees as a flat fee. Since receipt of 3''our letter v/e have
checked through our charge sheets and find that after June 30
I94B he appeared before the Commissioner either alone or with
Mr. McMaster at least 50 days. At $50.00 per day the fee would
be $2500.00, While as stated above the fee was arrived at on

i
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on a different basis it is fully justified on a per diem
charge basis.

We trust^that this information will provide a
satisfactory explanation. Howeverj if you require any
f^^ther explanations we shall be pleased to give you every
assistance.

RJH/M.

Yours truly,

CAIvlPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON

Per

r' -

^  -

"  : vV
1

J
A
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^raster, Ji[tsI|Er, j^Cj^astEr & foljneaji*" j\jW ^

/ '.( i ''il '

OUR FlUE No.

'-AVW Telephone pacific 9164
* ))U, ' Cable Addhessi "CAMBRA"

ParrwierB attb ̂ nlirtlnrB

H. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER " I
. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER yftlW*' JTHE ROYAL BANK BUILDING

A. J. F. JOHNSON |v WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.

June 20th, 1950.

Andrew Brev^in, Esq., K.C.,
Barrister,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto, Ontario•

Dear Andy:

I was going over the schedule of awards handed
down by the Commissioner today with a vievi to advising
Mr. Virtue as to the awards in his cases when I realized
that it is likely a mistake was made in for*/arding to
you the green forms inasmuch as I believe my staff
neglected to remove the green forms on cases in vAiich
I acted personally and"was not instructed through the
Committee. While the number are few the amount of
recovery is rather large. Specifically they were cases
Nos. 50, 51, 72, 74, 75, 872, 1120, 1386 and I387. I
would ask you to be good enough to extract these forms
from the green forms which I forwarded and return them
to me. It is possible that there may have been included
with them No. 324 which was a case on vd~ich we acted for
Virtue althoug^i I think this was taken out and forv/arded
to Virtue.

I am sending to Miss Boos a list of all cases on
which there were recommendations made and with respect
to which I do not believe the Committee was employed.
Deducting the awards with regard to these cases (including
Virtue^s cases) the net recovery of claimants acting through
our Committee would, according to my figures, be $944,477•93b
I think we should make sure that we are in agreement on
this figure before estimating the cost to be charged to
each individual claimant as presumably that will be ex
pressed in terms on percentage of recovery. I might say
that with regard to those cases on which I acted personally,
the recoveries may appear to be somewhat larger tlian the
average recoveries. However, the first four cases were
very large greenhouse cases. The next case was a large
chicken house proposition and the last two cases were



Mr. Brewin: June 20th, 1950.
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the corporation claim and pervsonal claim of a milling
company. Sorry to give you this trouble.

Tours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

P©r* *
McMiMcC

♦
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JlmjajpU, Jiraster, ̂ ftslpr, Scu;j:, (^isipr, ̂ c^aaster dc 4|ai]nsoM

OUR FILE No.

fr '. :. ; \\\\ TELEPHONE pacific 9164

^  ̂ ''"»»i.z!LP Cable Addressi "CAMERA"

^arrisiers a»tb ̂ nlttiters jUH .
A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W, BRAZIER
A. W. FISHER R, J, MCMASTER

A. J. F. JOHNSON
i RdYAL-jB^I^^UILDING

■*^ •673 WEST HASTINGS STREET
H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.

AIRMAIL »June 19th, I950.

I'lr. Andrew Brewin, KeC»,
Barrister, etc., '
Sterling Tower,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Andy;

Re: Ja£anese Property. Claims Comm-i

of the IVth^iLt!'' receipt of your letter
hoped that some method of distributioncould be arranged whereby it would not be necessary forthe Vc2rious counpl to be involved in the dis^JiCioS

Htg claimants net amount. Hov/ever, in viev^f the
vou Garson in March whenimooSibL him, I realize that this is probablyimpossible. If the procedure indicated in ^^our letter 1-
should he ' would strongly urge that the cheques'"payable both to the claimant and toclaimant s counsel, or alternatively, to the claimantand ho the Co-operative Committee. The problem will notbe so difficult in most of the other P?o?inces where Itpossible for the claimants to a^JeSraf Counsel• s

British Columbia, this whole matterof the distribution of cheques will have to be undertakenby mail and we would not want to send out a cheqSe wUh
resSnsibl^fo^^^on^^?^^ a release and then have to beresponsible for collecting the committee's fees from the
claimant therefor. Furthermore, this procedure wouldenable us to safely send out the cheque with the releaseas the claimant could not cash the cheque without the
endorsement of the counsel or Co-operative Committee
c;s the case may be: There are some claimants who would
not sign and return a release without first seeing the
C-H 0 (^u 0 «

The reason why I have suggested that the Co-opera
tive Committee might be named on the cheque is that it



Mr. Brewin: June 19th, 1950.
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might be difficult for the Government to know vrhich
counsel to name together with the claimant on the
cheque. This might be ascertained by reference to the
transcript of evidence. However, in a number of cases
claimants may have moved to another Province.

It appears likely to us that there will be a
fair amount of work involved in the distribution from
the standpoint of counsel and we also expect that where
difficulties arise with regard to payment in other
Provinces that v;e may be required to discuss various
matters v/ith the Custodian's Office here. Accordingly,
it seems proper to me that in working out the costs:
to be charged to the claimants, some allowance should
be made for the various counsel for attendances relat
ing to distribution. It would appear advisable to me
that advertisements be inserted in the New Canadian to
have claimants advise the Committee forthwith as to changes
of address from the address they had at the time of filing
their claim so that the records may be brought up to date.
I think also the Committee should be advised as to any
claimants who have died and as to the situation with re
gard to their estates, that is, whether they have wills,
or not.

I am rather concerned with a number of small rec
overies where claims were made on behalf of deceased
persons and expense of obtaining administration hardly
appears justified having regard to the size of the claims.
It may be well if you are having further negotiations with
Ottawa to try to come to some agreement on this point.
I have often wondered what procedure they intend to follow
with regard to corporations which have been liquidated.
In such cases to whom is the money to be paid? This may
prove to be a knotty problem, particularly with regard to
associations with large memberships.

We are sending you under separate cover today a copy
of the Commissioner's Report herein together with the ex
tracts from the supplemental report referred to in our
recent letter to Miss Boos. Considering the amount v;hich
is recommended and the fact that the V.L.A. deal was so
far out of line v^ith market value, one would wonder how
the Commissioner could so neatly whitewash the administra
tion. We are also sending a copy of the report to George
Tanaka.
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Mr. Brewin: june 19th, 1950,
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^ gathered from the newspaper report that the
Minister intends to request Parliament to make the
necessary appropriations in order to implement the
report. On the debate on such appropriation would
it not be the proper place to have the question asked
as to whether the Government intends to follov; the
usual procedure in expropriation cases and to pay in
terest in this case, and if so, what provision is being
made therefor. It seems to me that it would be highly
advisable to have this question asked from the Govern
ment' s own benches and perhaps you could arrange for
this to be done through your partner. I strongly sus
pect that Mr. Garson's plan is as you outline, to bring
this on just before prorogation of parliament so as to
avoid discussion of the matter. Would it force Garson's
hand in the matter to some extent if the Committee or
the J.C.C.A, asked for an appointment I'^ith the Cabinet
to make representations before Parliament rises indicat
ing to Carson appropos of our conversation with him in
March that if the Government did not see fit to grant
interest all kinds of issues might be raised and dis
satisfaction thereby stirred up. I would hesitate going
too far with this approach if the Government called our
bluff on it.

I note that there is some possibility of your
being in Vancouver the last week of July to attend the
National Convention. There is a possibility that I may
have to attend a meeting of one of my co-operative clients
in Kamloops during that week but to date this has not been
confirmed and in any event it would only be a matter of a
day or two. Accordingly, there appears to be every likeli
hood if you come west at that time we will have an oppor
tunity to meet together and discuss the matter of distribu
tion further. I shall certainly look forward to your
coming and hope you are able to miake arrangements.

Yours very truly,

CATfPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOIINSOH,

Per:
McM: McC
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June 22,1950
^1-viar — ; 2- • '- ''. "

aih;>iail " ""■ ■ , . •'"  ' C'"' 13«~6 *" - 'V" ""
Messrs.Campbell Brazier,Fisher, ' " " •;
McMaster &. Johnson, . ♦ . . .. ^
Barristers and Solicitors, ' : . '
675 Hastings St.V/est, ' j j
VANGOUVSR, B.C. ■ ^ ^

Attention;Mr.A.R.J.McMaster

Dear Bob; Re;Japanese Property Claims Commission.. "
I have your letters of the 19th and 20th. ^ i

To deal first with your letter of 19th, your suggestion as '
to having the checjues made payable both to claimant and to
claimant's counsel or the Cooperative Committee, seems ^
reasonable. I think this matter, at the proi^er time, should . |
be discussed with Mr.Wright and Mr.Shears who vail, I under- ^
stand, have responsibility for distribution, |

I quite agree with you that some allowance
will have to be made by claimants for work done in connection
with distribution.

V/e were discussing today with the Cormriittee, the
question as to advertising in the New Canadian.

The q[uestion as to distribution where claim
ants have died or in cases of Corporations, will have to betaken up with Mr .Wright and Mr.Shears. I have only dibCu.>oed
it in very general terms so far.

I feel myself on the horns of a dilemma in
regard to questions being put in parliament. As I told y^,
I saw Mr.Garson and he stated that he would present theCabinet our claims for interest and do so-in a ^
I am somewhat leai-y aba.t takirjc the
the matter with opposition members. I do not think Ilr.Cainero
could ask the questions as (a) he is somewtet ^partner in this firm; (b) he has had a confidential discussion ,
with Hr, Car son about the matter. ^

I have done ray best to make it clear to Carson
that if interest is not granted there vd 11 be consid^ablediscussion about it. I will discuss this matter with the
Com.Tlttee this evening,

I am enclosing, in accordance with your request,

I

Jj
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-newnew floras relating to the following cases:. '

51. 72. 74, 75, ii72, 1120, 13i^6 - 13^7.

.foras relating to the following

; 50, 51. 72. 74, 75, ii72. 1120, 13i^6••Nos
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barristers at law, solicitors
notaries public

J. ARTHUR MacLENNAN. LL.B.
beryl M. ROBINSON. LL.B.

 )" ' h
TELEPHONE: TATLOW 4354

430.433 ROGERS BUILDING
470 GRANVILLE STREET

^aiicoave'i^,
June 20th 1950

Andrew F. Srewin, Esq.,
Barrister, etc.,
c/o Messrs. Cameron, ¥eldon, Brewin & McCallura
bterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ont.

Dear Andy;

—Japanese Claims Commission

^ acknowledge with thanks your letter of the lAth
SoiS The through my dockets in this connec-

°"=tobei- 2? 1948 - Preparation fortrial and during progress of trial, apart from
engagement^as counsel on actual hearings, includ-

miscellaneous attendances upon
Wltnes.qp.q p-nrl •nT>r^o-n^/%4--;Tr^ a. upuixwitnesses and prospective witnesses

Note: From October 1st, 19AS until October 22nd
spilt his time exclusively on this

incpdip a trip to Vancouver island with the
Claimant ap during the whole twenty-two days,
engaged all py and almost every evening until
10 or 11 o'clock.

263 hours

trial, October 12th, 13th, 14th,
15tn 18th, 19tn, 20th, 21st and 22nd

Full days
Half days

7

2

Preparation of argument after trial, argument
being first seo for November, 194S,and later
for April, 1949^ November 11th, 19A8 to
November 14th, I948
April 11th, 1949 to April 26th, 1949 14 hours

6 hours,
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on

Preparation of argunent when new date set for
late hoyemher, 19A9, and during progress of
arguriient apart from engagement as counsel on
actual argument, October 23rd, 1949 to December
5th, 1949 60-i hours

Half days - 3
Full days - 1

Coxmsel fee on argument, November,9th, 1949,
December 1st, 2nd and 5th, 1949,

Note: The hearings of both trial and argument
commenced at 10 o'clock in the forenoon and
finished at 4:30 in the afternoon on the full
days.

Since my bill was sent to you under date of December
17th, 1949, I have had a few attendances upon the claimant and
upon the Custodian's office and have now received further
instructions from Mr. Uchiyama to straighten out with the
Liquidator a few matters which are not yet satisfactorily
adjusted. I anticipate that it may take five or six hours
more of my time in that connection in addition to about tnree
hours which I have already spent since December 17th last.

You have probably been acquainted now with the
amount of the award made in this case, namely in the sum of
$69,950.00. I am enclosing under separate cover two copies
of the award for your information. I have run off these
extra copies for you and the claimants.

I did not keep a very accurate record of the time
takai in my office for stenographic services but there was a
great deal of typing to do, preparation of reports and so on,
as well as memoranda of evidence for witnesses, and I think
that the stenographers in my office spent ten or fifteen days
on that sort of thing altogether.

I am glad, Andy, to see that you have already
pointed out that this claim is in a different category to
the other claims handled by the co-operative committee and
you will know something of the tremendous effort involved
particularly in view of your connection with the Deep Bay
Logging Company case.

There was no special arrangement made with the
claimants in this connection but they, as far as I am aware,
entered into the arrangement on the same basis as any other
claimant. I remember when I was with Norris & MacLennan,
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figuring out the cheque which was payable by the Royston
fibber temp any at that time on the basis of the amount
claimed, and this was something in excess of 35,000.00
which was sent along to the Committee.

If there is anything more you want, please let
me know and in the meantime, please accept my best personal
regards.

We are enclosing an extra copy of this letter for
your convenience.

lours sincerely.

A. MacLMHAM

JAM/CM

^  r.n* ' ^ i
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CO-OPERATIVE GGMmTTEE ON JAPANESE-CANADIANS HEID'IHQRSDAY. JUNE 22r»^ . iQRn : v. i V  !.

Time - 5.3oij^.ni. ^
Place - Carlton Street Church, Toronto. ,,,

ATTENDANCE;

Those Present - Rev, J. M. Finlay, Miss M, Boos, Messrs, A, Brewin, H, Fowler,
F. Haslam, Kondo, T, Nichols, R. Obata, Takashima, G. Tanaka,
T. Umezuki,

Regrets Received - Miss Grace Tucker.

MOTION; Fowler/Tanaka - "That the minutes of the meetings of March 13th, April 18th
and 21st, and Finance Committee meetings of February SAth and April 21st be

adopted as written". Carried,

Press Releases - Miss Boos reported that Committee was contacted as soon as the
Commissioner's report was released and the prepared statement

was sent to Canadian Press, Toronto Dailies and the Nevj Canadian, immediately.

MOTION; Nichols/Ha slam - "That the Committee confirm the Press Release as sent out
by the sub-committee". Carried,

Correspondence - The Secretary indicated that there had been quite a lot of corres
pondence since the last meeting, much of it being with Mr. Mcl\fester

and Senator Roebuck, Copy of the letter sent to the Human Rights Committee was read,

MOTION; Nichols/Obata - "That the letter sent to the Committee on Human Rights be
prepared for circulation and circulated to members of this Committee",

Carried,

Miss Boos also reported that letters had been exchanged regarding new addresses to
bring claimants' list up to date. She also stated that the lists had been published
in the "New Canadian^,

Finance - The Treasurer reported for the Finance Comraitte and stated that the
financial position is substantially unchanged. Approximately |200 was

received from the appeal letters sent out which is claims unpaid previously. It
was stated that no word had been received from Mr, Virtue.

Report from Mr. Brewin - Mr, Brewin reported that he had discussed with the
Minister of Justice and various deputy ministers and

officials the measures for payment out of the awards to the claimants. It was
apparently the intention of the Government to provide for a repayment in a
supplementary estimate to be passed at the present session of Parliament and then
to have payments made out through the Custodian's Office in Vancouver. They would
act on the advice of Mr, Ken Wright, legal counsel to the Custodian in Ottawa.

It is suggested that claimants will be required to sign releases and the suggestion
has been made that the Co-operative Committee should in all cases where it
represented claimants arrange to have those releases signed. This would enable
the Co-operative Committee to explain the findings and at tho same time to collect



r A.th 'lance due to the Co-operative Corariiittee for legal and other services.

Mr, Brewin also discussed with Mr, Carson the problem of interest payments, at which
ime e promised to present it favourably to the Cabinet.

A discussion followed regarding Mr, Brewin's report. Two questions arose from this
discussion; (1) Should any further representations be made to Ottawa at the
present time regarding interest payments?

(2) Are we agreeable to accept the responsibility, if it works out
this way, to assist in the distribution of cheques to claimants?

MOTION: Nichols/Obata - "That we instruct counsel to proceed with plan as discussed
at this meeting to arrange for payment of the amount granted, through the

use of the Go-operative Committee", Carried,

It was suggested during a further discussion that we write a letter saying that we
had received the report of Mr. Brewin from Ottawa and would like to confirm, and
that it is an unanimous agreement of the Committee that we would like to have the
assurance when the matter of interest payments is presented to the Treasury Commit
tee that it is presented in a favourable light. It was also suggested that the
Japanese Canadian Citizens Association write a similar letter to Ottawa,

MOTION: Fowler/Obata - "That both organizations write letters to Mr, Carson as
suggested". Carried,

Because of lack of time for discussion of this motion, it was decided to have a
further meeting next Wednesday, June 28th, at 5,15 p.m. to finish business.

Adjournment at 7,15 p.m.

AiUHi
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Messrs. Mason,Foulds,Arnup,Walter & Weir,
Barristers 6c Solicitors,
372 Bay St., . .
TORONTO.

Attention; Mr. J. B. Arnup.K.C.

Dear Mr. Arnup:

,.Utj t. to ^

very, tnxij-.

Re: Japanese Claims Gomirdssion.

With reference to your letter regarding
the bills of costs of solicitors in this matter,;, I am
now enclosing herewith a further letter of explahation
from Messrs, MacLennan &, Robinson.

As I stated before, Mr,MacLennan was
almost exclusively engaged in the Royston Lumber Company
case; the award made in this case was v c?,950.CO.

With this added informati on you may be
able to issue your recommendation on this bill.

In regard to Mr,McMaster's bill, I passed
on to them the comments made by you and received the
following reply; " Wherever in our account a charge is
made for McMaster^s services on a per diem basis and an
additional charge is made on an hourly basis, this means
Mr.McMaster has worked overtime for the number of hours
charged. For the best i^art of two years, except when out
of town he was rarely away from the office more than one
night per week. We might say that this situation arose
not so much out of Mr.McMaster's zeal as by reason of the
pressure of work required to keep the Inquiry moving ahead,
and the inability of the Claimants to provide immediate
finances for additional assistance,"

"Prior to June 30,194^, Mr,Cobus appeared
before the Sub-Commissioners on hearings of claimants' evi4
dence unassisted and we billed for those services specifically.
From July 1, on, he spent a portion of his time on the statist
ical survey and the balance either appearing with Mr,McMaster
or alone on General Evidence. V/e charged v 2500.00 against
disbursements for his services on the statistical xvork with the
expectation that the Crown would pay this cost and the reiTiaining
4; 2500,00 to fees as a flat fee. Since receipt of your letter
we have chocked through our charge sheets and find that after
June 30,194^, he appeared before the Gom;:ilssioner either alone
or with Mr.McMaster at least 50 days. At 4 50.00 per day the
fee would be ^ 2500,00. While, as stated above, the fee arrived
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the fee arrived
at on a different basis , is fully justified on a per
diem charge basis."

Trusting you will find the above to be- a
------- - - - . • ,
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full and satisfactory explanation,

yours very truly,
■',' 9•- ' '/- ■ ' :. . -

'j-** ;.• . » ^- ti, .. ' ■ .
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■'t- MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND

attorney general of CANADA

Ottawa,
June 21st, 19^0'

Dear Mr. Brewln, -

Re i Japanese Property Claims Commission*

I have your letter of June 19th, 1950*

Now that Commissioner's Bird's Report
has been received and accepted by the Government,
which has authorized payment in connection there
with, the task of disbursing the amount of the
claims recommended for payment by the Commissioner
has been assumed by my colleague the Secretary of
State. Prom this point on he will look after all
such further matters as that outlined in your
letter to me of June 19th, and I am accordingly
taking the liberty of forwarding your letter to
him for his consideration.

Yours truly.

p A* Brewin, Esq»> K.C.,
Sterling Tower,

TORCiNTO 1, Ontario.



VIRTUE, RUSSELL S MORGAN

BARRISTERS, SOLICITORS

AND NOTARIES PUBLIC

McfaRLAND building,OPPOSITE COURT HOUSE LETHBRIDGE,ALBERTA

A GLADSTONE VIRTIIF- k.
WILLIAM AT«^ M.C.,K.C.

I  ̂ - 21st June, 1950
•  If Ip f jtr ;

iC ■ ■'
please refer TO FILE NO 3201

O JCr ;

V, '

F. A, BREWIN, ESQ., K.C.,
c/o Messrs. Cameron, Weldon, Brewin and McGallum,
Barristers and Solicitors,
Sterling i'ower,
TORONTO 1, ONTARIO.

Dear Mr. Brewin: RE: JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAIMS
COM/IISSION

Thank you for your letter of June 17th.

We shall be glad if you will report to us
promptly as further information reaches you from the
Government, particularly respecting the following,-

1. Payment of Interest;

2, Payment of Disbursements;

3 , Machinery for payment of claimsv

We have informed our Committee that as soon
as information on the above subjects reaches us it will
be in order for them to call general meetings of the
claimants and acquaint them with the terms of settle
ment. There is nothing much to be gained calling these
meetings until full details are available.

We hope that the method of pajnnent indicated
bv you will be carried out ana-that the Custodian's
office will send the cheques payable to the claimants
po the solicitors concerned. As you know, ndi^ only the
solicitors but the local committees have incui-red heavy
expenses which must be paid pro rata by the claimants,

j_g therefore essential that the cheques come through
as above mentioned.

We have in our possession Assignments of the
amounts payable to the various claimants, but we do not



1950

.  21st June, 1950

- 2 -

RE: JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAIMS COM^IISSION

F. A. BREWIN, ESQ., K.G.,
Toronto, Ontario

intend to forward or use these Assignments if the above
method of payment is carried out.

We are hopeful that the Government
will make a complete announcement before June 30th, and
of course, that the necessary supplementary estimates
will be passed before that time also.

Yours truly,

VIRTUE, RUSSELL & MOR

Per

V/L



Associated Dffices:

Calgary, Aisertvk
Brain Exchange Building

SHUMIATnHER AND McLEDD^
BARRISTERS AND

Vancduver, British Cdlumsia
Vancouver Block

M. C. SHUMIATCHER. K.C., LL.M., DR. JUR.

DERRIL B. McLEGD, B.A., LL.B.

HIN 3" '■

Cables: "Shumac"

Telephones: tiob
ASBB

Westman Chamsers

REGINA, Canada

Jime twenty-second,
1 9 5 0.

Mr. F. A. Brewin, K.C,,
Messrs. Cameron, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,
Barristers & Solicitors,
372 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Andy: Re: Japanese Claims

I note that the Bird Royal Commission has now presented

its report to the House of Commons in the matter of the Japanese

claims. By this time, you doubtless have been able to secure a

copy and peruse the report as well. Would you let me know as to

the progress which has been made in implementing the report, and

the action which it has been decided to take by the Co-operative

Committee.

I hope that all goes well with you in Toronto. I have

neither seen nor heard from you for a considerable length of time,
and I may say that I do look forward to seeing you either here or

in the east in the not distant future.

With best of personal wishes, I remain.

Yours sincerely,

mcsjerl M. C, Shumiatcher.
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June 30,1950.
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Mr.M.C.Shuraiatcher,K,C.,
Barrister & Solicitor,
West man Chambers,
RSCINA, Sask.

-"■' •n.-f'-.- Vf" - -' 5
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Dear Maurice: Re; Japanese Claims.

■  :i~i- 0 - -^s *- -

y/:;VS,V'" ■ - ■ ■
■  • -^5 ,

''■ "T i"? >'■
■'.■ j <■-' ■ ■ -

I have been intending to report to all the.
Gojnsel involved in the Japanese case but as things
have been in somewhat of a fluid state, have delayed
doing so.

. Vh .'. "i • ..i • ^ r ' ■' * '•

■  :>..■ : ' V
f  x , 4 «>
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The Government have provided funds to the •
Custodian's office to pay the claims amounting to
rcughly one and a quarter adllion dollars recocmiended '■ ;. 'i "
by the Commission within the terms of roference. I ,>1^^
understand that they have also undertaken to pay roughly
$ 100,000.00 on matters outside the_ terms of reference
which the Commission recaamended for their favourable ^
consideration. In addition they have said they would • .*r
pay the expenses of the valuations and all other disburse-., —
ments of the claimants with the exception of legal fees U" "
which the claimants lilLl have to look after themselves.

■We have made strong representations to the Prime
Minister that interest should be paid on the amounts found
to be due from the date of sale bo the date of payment.
Although I think this latter claim is entirely justified
by the circumstances, I am not optimistic that the Govern
ment will allow it.

i' fc '•JS

The machinery in regard to. payment out is beir^
arranged between Bob McMaster and Mr.Shears in Vancouver.

I expect to be in Vancouver at the tirae of the
iiiational Convention and do hope you will be there too and
we will be able to discuss this matter.

Yours sincerely.

FAB/i»X

, -r ^ 5 ^ ;
*51.-4

- J' -s-
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fl.Gladstone Virtue, Esq.,M.C.,K.G.,
Messrs. Virtue,Hussell k Morgan,
Barristers,Solicitors,«xc.,
LETHBRIDGE, Alberta.

Dear Mr.Virtue:

♦ V.^ - ~ - V "■*' i , -
-" ; * L * r "•'• .••.'\ "■•'-• •

■  "r Vv*'^ -'~-T
Re: JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAIMS COMMISSION.''

K- r

V-
t  . ...

■-te ' -i' 'f-*;'to the Minister of Justice setting forth reasons which ' 'V'^'^-^^^•''■'
appealed to me as justifying, indeed requiring, payment

I have your letter of June 21st. I wrote ^

of interest on claims.

r r >. •- - ^

I nov/ have a letter from Kr.Garson stating
that he has turned over my letter to the Secretary of
State, he says, " From this point on he ;-ill look after
all such further matters as th?t outlined in your letter
to me".

-  -V"

t if t

-  r-,

^ir-i • r * rs

It seems to me that it would be very
helpful if you would now write to the Secretary of 3t;.te
and forward your submissions in respect to this matter.

I think I will have my partner, Mr.Cameron,
Ml discuss the matter fully with the Secretary of State next
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June 26, 1950.

Messrs,Campbell,Brazier,Fisher,McMaster & Johnson,
Barristers & Solicitors,
675 Hastings St. West,
V

f?'

gi;-

»- •■'?■?■»•• «rr,-»Jr

Ah'GOUVBH, B.C

Attention: rir. ?>«J.I-icl'laster.
..U' ty rj.;

'f

Dear Bob: Re:Japanese Property Clai.ms Gominission.
• ' ; t '

I am informed that a sufficient sura of money has been appro
priated to pay all of the claims rocom.T'ended by the Commission
including clai;as outside the terras of reference, including our
claim for disburseraents, •

\ . "

-'J'
' * ■

.y?:

.rs.

The distribution has been handed Over.entirely to Mr.Shears who
will act on the advice of Mr.'Jright in Ottawa.

,

:.f::

Vfith regard to our disbursements,, it will be necessary to
satisfy !>lr.Shears that the disbursements have been made. If he
recora.iends payment, the payment can be made at onco. If you
require inforr:ation from us to substantiate any part of these
disbursements, please advise.

-ji N

i'lr.V/right is recoiflLiending to Ilr.Shears, as originally proposed,
that cheques te made })ayable to claimants'and that cheques with
the releases be-sent to the Solicitors who take responsibility for
having the releases signed and securing their own share.

m

I suggest your plan to have cheques made to both claimants and
the Cooperative Committee, as in some cases it would be necessary
to mail out the releases, I-Ir.l/right was not happy about this and
was anxious that the cheques be r.iade to the claimants. However,
he promised full cooperation in seeing that no cheques wcxild be
paid cuu to claimants without our approval.

We will proceed as quickly as possible to prepare statements, showing
the amount that each claimant is to pay for his share of the costs.

As I understand it the v 57»000,00 will balance all of our dis
bursements, The total amount of fees for accounts that have
been rendered todate is 66,000,00, Do you think that if we made
arrangements to deduct v 100,000,00 this would cover additional fees
in regard todistribution, and also take account of possible
shrinkage? If so, we will proceed on that basis.

■  >.-4.1 ■» -
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It would" afpear that in all details as to payment out, you will j
have to deal with Shears.

• i-*

There \^ill, of course, be cases in which Shears has already money
for claimants apart from their claims.

7,, %r

With regard to the question of interest, I addressed a letter to
Mr.Garson after my interview with him in wnich he said he wCT^ld
present tho matter to the cabinet. I hcVe now had a letter iroin
him in which he says the whole matter, including my letter, has
been turned over to the Secretary of State.

ilr.Wright tells me this morning tnat no instructions ̂ haye been
^ivsn oriG 'vvsy or thG oth^r about intcrsst# I think it is probciDlo
that a decision has been ;.'.ade against payirig interest, however-,
our Committee will no doubt make I'cpresGntation to the Prime
Minister himself as, we fe'el strongly about this. It seems to me
in the interval, we should asaume that inue'rost v/111 not be paid. 1

I vdll hope to see you at the end of July to check up any points
of aifficulty directly.

I would be glad if you would discuss the matter with Mr.Sheap 1
and advise me as soon as possible of anything winch you think .
recjuirGS to bs done before I axu in Vnncoiverj ss tno tiiiie is _ '
getting, short,

Ycurs very truly. -A . ■ ■
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A.Gladstone Virtue,Esq.,M.C.,K,C.,
Messrs.Vii'tue,Russell t Morgan,
Barristers, Solicitors ,&c.,
LETHBRIDGE, Alta.

■  •.■■itM ' ' 'i** *■•>' ^rr/- - .-..
/'• Mi ' i ' • ' -v;■  , a^-: t .-i-.

Re; JAPANESE ?RG:-ERTY CLAIMS COMMISSION

- r >
/.-. i: *

♦ ",
- ii

Dear Mr.Virtue;

rff' i fh ̂
.••>; 'r-V.-

^  ■ V -'; • ■

I understand that monies have been made available to Mr,Shears
to pay claims. This covers the claims outside the terras of
reference subject to our satisfying Mr,Shears, and the Secretary
of State's Department, ,thst the amounts are in order, e.g., a
reconuiendation for disbursements has been raade but it will be
necessary for us to satisfy the Custodian t'nat the disbursements
have in fact been made.

;# , t; fi r-^

'V/M .

-1 '<

It seems that the method of payment out will be to sond cheques
payable to the claimants, to their solicitors, v;ith releases,
y»or!n*::>c5t.T nf hVio i i hnr»<^ l.n piArTiro rAlpA?=;p*r; hprorn rihsoups airequesting the solicitors to secure releases beforo cheques are

K

handed over.
'>N i

-  vT,

The details, I think, vail all be in the hands of Mr,Shears in
>r/iivp>r« flriH l-.hpy A-Tnn ?.1r» .T.lrMsr.'hpr will be in the beat DOsltioiVancouver and therefor r-lr,MoMaster vd.ll be in the best position

to discuss details.

No doubt Mr.McMaster already has the list of cases in v;hich you
represented claimants and can furnish the Custodian v;ith this
list.

In regard to interest, I wrote to Mi-,Garson stating our reasons
for urging that interest be paid, and received a reply from him
that the matter had been turned over in its entirety to the
Secretary of State, The Secretary of State's office today had no
instructions or v/ord as to interest.

■-

^  .

I assume thb Cabinet ha^ either decided not to pay interest or . ^
that the matter has not been considered. ''

I think our Committee will decide to write to the Prime Minister M
to urge these demands. Perhaps you will wish to make your own
representations about this.

Yours very truly, ; J ■

FAB/ml i  • ■*. j .
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address ALU
COMMUNICATIONS

TO THE

CUSTODIAN-S OFFICE

please refer
TO

file no

CANADA 1^1;I
department of the secretary of state ^

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

^ ■ 0 BP'-w
s. Victoria Building, ̂ Cfifi///u

WIEWl!!,, 7 O'Connor street;
Ottawa, Ontario.

June 26th, 1950.

F.A. Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
Messrs, Cameron, Weldon, -^rewin & MacCallum,
Barristers & Solicitors, " '
372 Bay Street,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Brewin:

RE: Japanese Claims Cnmmi spn'nrj

This will confirm our telephone conversation
this morning, when you were informed that a cheque had
been sent to Mr. Shears, Director of the Vancouver
Office, on Saturday, in order that he might commence
settlement of claims determined by Mr. Justice Bird.

I enclose copy of Release which the Custodian
will require to be signed by every claimant before cheques
issued by the Vancouver Office are handed over to such
claimant. You will understand that this will not be suit
able in all cases, e.g. a claimant may have died and re
lease will then be executed by the personal representative
appointed by the Court. Production of Betters of Adminis
tration or Betters Probate will also be necessary.

There are also 16 cases which the Commissioner
felt should be dealt with although they do not come within
the purview of the Inquiry.

Mr. Shears will have the assistance of Mr.
Sheppard and Mr. McMaster in Vancouver, and they will
settle appropriate forms to cover exceptional cases.

iGfVW/G
Enc.

Yours very trul;

Chief Counsel.



RSLF.i^SE

ftHEEiiAS during the war. A- —B— —

"* —(hereinafter called the Releasor) was evacuated

froiii the rrotected Area of British Columbia and by Order in Council

P«C*1665 of March 4, 1942, as amended, it was provided that his pro
perty Sixoula be vested in and. subject to the control of the Custodian

as defined in the Regulations Respecting i'radlng with the Enemy;

ikHD WHEREAS certain property belonging to the Releasor

was disposed of by the Custodian and a claim ?.as made that in respect

of such disposal the Releasor suffered pecuniary loss;

ANii WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed \inder Part I of

the Inquiries Act has recomraended that the Releasor be av/arded the sum of

—  hollars;

AHB WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to

carry out the recommendation of the Commissioner and to pay the afore-

iaentioned sum to tlie Releasor;

idJi) WHEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor tlie

said sum;

HOW THIS INBEi^TuRE WITHESSETH tlmt in consideration of

the premises and of the sum so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby

releases iiis Majesty The King in Right of Canada and tlie Custodian

from all actions, claims and demands wliatsoever in respect of real and

personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income

thereof respectively, or any part or parts theredToi'in respect of any

act, deed, matter or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by

tne Custodian in or about the administration, sale or disposal of the

Beldaso^*® property or in respect of any of the matters above recited.

IH WITHESS V?HEREOF the Releasor has affixed Ms hand and

seal this <iay of 1950.

SldHiEP, SE/d-HB AND DELIVERED j
IH XHE PH£-B£iNCii CF. j

]



idt.
AliFIMIT OF WITNESS

PHC\riSGE OF ) IN 2HE i^iATl'FR of a claim of
(

TO WITs ) A B of
C

^0 iiCLiiiilNLY DECLARSI

1« That 1 was personally present and did see the within release duly

signed, sealed and executed by the Releasor therein named.

2, That, of my personal iaJD.'d.edge, the said Heleasor is of the full

age of twenty-one years and is the person entitled to receive the

compensation mentioned in the within release.

3, That I am a subscribing witness to the said release.

ANP I make this solemn declaration conscientiously

believing it to be true, end knowing that it is of the same force

and effect as If made under oath, and by virtue of The Canada

Evidence Act.

DECLARED BiiFCRE ME AT )
(

this day of a.D, 1950)

I
)

)
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June 27,1950.

>Iessrs.Campbell,Brazier,Fisher .McMaster & Johnson
Barristers &. Solicitors,
675 Hastings St. V/est,
VAWCGIJ VEH, B.C.

» nr

Attention; Mi-. R. J. McMaster.

Tie: Japanese iropertv Claims Cotniuission

Dear Bob;

"r*;V ' *'Ti*. «*14 "-' -

^  •. •

'  • -•: ■ ■ ■•I have been talking to our Auditor with a- i -i'>
view to havirig him prepare statements as to what each
individual claimant should pay to us. -'r .

■ • ■,•>•'«-v.- •-"'*
So fai as you are aware, are we reasoiiably

safe in assuming that the monies to be paid by the
Government will cover all of air expenses with the ex
ception of Legal Fees, or should some further reserve
be set up for this purpose?

,5^.
% •*

-V-i! i i'-
c-

I think I asked you whether you felt that
in view of the fact that the total for Legal ;6xponses
C3ni8 to V S6|000«00 u0d<it6y W6 would b© s.^£*6 in cliirging
the individual claimants on the basis that the total^
Legal Fees would be i 100,000.00.

'jrv

vU-

■ .

:::{» -i
►*r

Are there any other matters which occur to
you that I should have in mind when havirig the Auditor
set up his statement?

■-: 'j

r  .. r . • '' "i "

'  ̂b seems to me that it is most important that
this be done as quickly as possible. 'AV# i

•  w "^ • •• . 5-I have received from ilr.Wright a draft copy of rr;'^'3'
a release and I presume you can get the same from I-ir.Chears .
and discuss it with him, I enclose a copy of my letter to v
Mr.Wright in connection with this ilelease form.

Yours very truly,

. FAB/ml
Bnc.

■ A."
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Mr

.  • ,a->, . . .

v?'"' #'-■■»■:; .

i-'K

Office of the Custodian, -^4. • ^1.
Victoria Building, ^ !j

'  7 o'connor St.,
OTTAWA, Ont.

.T i
^"St-

Attent

■-ac-
.4^

ion; Mr. K. W. Wright \'',. ..j:.-y- v" W- -'
Chief CounselV • '^'r^j^.^ ''■ ^7' /"^-* r**^-

-• .* JllF;;.
Re; . JAPAnSSE CLAIiAS COi.L.JSSlON-"^- ■^>:A:?-^:H»f-:",^.--^-v''.-; :v7 7;';

'  ■ ■ ■ - - . - I T- < . -'' i-' - »•f
«•-
■* 5 V

r^ \

Dear Mr.Wright:
i-r 5; ,

■■;> J*- lA
^-'71:

I acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter
of June 26th enclosing a draft copy of Release.

• < i
'.■t

s. *

I note that Mr.Shears, with the assistance of Mr.
Sheppard and Mr.McMaster will settle appropriate forms to
cover exceptional cases.

fc • -5 ^■- r-
• T ? ' - ̂  •

It occurs to me that recitals in your draft Releaser- '^M
may not be adequate in all cases, ,- -■}

^. *7- '--V'

As you know, some claims were based, not on the
ground that property was disposed of by the Custodian, but
on the ground that property vested in the Custodian was lost,
destroyed or stolen, I understand further that there are a
number of cases in which the Custodian retains sums due to
Claimants on previous accounts not covered by the award .
In these cases the form would have to be varied. Cubject to
these suggestions, the Release would seem to me satisfactory.

Yours very truly.

jr i. ^ -A 7'

=i'*-

FAB/ml
(F. A, Brewin )• -77- 7'
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"W'. Mason, K.c IT r,
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37S ̂ (t,^, S/Lect
/ '

Canada,

June 27, 1950«

ive Committee on Japanese Canadians,
S^o S' Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,372 Bay Street,
Toronto. / .
Dear Sirs:

re - Japanese Claims Commission

We have your letter of June 22nd with enclosures
and have now considered further the accounts of Messrs.
McLennan & Robinson and of Messrs. Campbell, Brazier, Fisher
and McMaster in the light of the additional information now
furnished.

We are now able to say that having regard to the
services performed and the amounts involved and the result
achieved, the amounts of these respective accounts are fair
and reasonable.

We accordingly return the copy of the finding in
connection with Royston Lximber Co. Ltd. and the summary of
the claims and recoveries. We also enclose oTxr account which
we trust will be satisfactory.

Yours truly,

MASONj FOULDS, ARNUP, WALTER & WEIR,

per:

JDA/OP.
Encs.



Mason, foul n
^  RNUP, WALTER & WEIR
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O. ^
r r TXf- D- ^ D t r ^-C.,/. T. Weir, E c cf "^ •

J-S.Bocckh. H.S. O.Morris
^oiaeii ̂ iii/din^
37Z ̂ ei ^>

de(('/i/w)ie

'^dade sdldfeSi "..Maieniu^n,'

'^ancu{a.

June 9, 1950,

^®~op®rative Committee on Japanese Canadians,
%L% I' Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,372 Bay Street.
Toronto.

Dear Sirs:
re - Japanese Claims Commission

We have been requested to review the accounts
xor legal services submitted to you by the various counsel
who acted on behalf of various claimants through your aus
pices, in proceedings before the Japanese Claims Commission
established by Order-in-Council of the Dominion Government.
Our Mr, Arnup and Mr. Weir have jointly considered all of
the accounts with care.

We have also been furnished with summaries of the
amounts actually realized on sales by the Custodian, the
amounts claimed on behalf of the various claimants, the
amounts of the various recoveries as they have been infor
mally intimated to you, and the relationship of such recovery
to the claims made. We have in turn considered the aggregate
amount of the accounts for legal services in relation to the
amounts involved, the responsibilities undertaken and the
results achieved.

In reviewing these accounts we have necessarily
assumed that the work shown by the accounts as having been
erformed was in fact performed to the extent indicated there-
?  We have also been informed that these various counsel
^areived from Mr. F. A. Brewin, K.C., a suggestion that their
accounts should be prepared along the following lines:

^50.00 per day on presentation of individual claims.

^75,00 per day on preparation of corporate claims.

"felO 00 per hour in preparation in respect to general
evidence and preparation for discussion of settlement.

ft! 00 00 day in respect to general evidence hearings,^sentation of argiiment, discussion of settlements and
on Governments or Ministers.ittendance;



- 2 -

$5.00 per hour in respect to general attendances and
preparation of individual cases,

$50,00 per day on travelling time,

y® that we regard this scale of fees as being modest
the low side having regard to

tne various factors normally taken into consideration in
arriving at a fair and reasonable fee for work of this nature<

.  We now comment individually on the various accounts
which we have considered, as follows:

Roger Ouimet. K.G. - Montreal

This account is prepared using a rate per hour for
interviews and preparation somewhat in excess of the sug
gestion made by Mr, Brewin, and followed by most of the other
counsel, but having regard to the fact that Mr, Ouimet is an
outstanding barrister of great experience and ability and to
the fact that in our opinion the fees as charged by him are
fair and reasonable throughout, we have no hesitation in
saying that we regard the accoiuit as proper, and we recommend
that his account should be paid as rendered,

T?, AlfT"«qd Best - Toronto

This account is prepared using the tariff of fees
uggested by Mr, Brewin and is in exact accordance with it.

We therefore are of the opinion that the account is fair and
reasonable and should be paid as rendered,

T  , .q, - Lethbridge
This account also is prepared in accordance with

cn0-p-ested tariff and in our opinion its amount is fair

and reSionable and should be paid.
tcher, K,C« — Regina

The amount of this account as rendered, exclusive
htirsements, is $533,75. By comparison with the accountQf dxSD^ Cherniack & Cherniack of Winnipeg, the account is

Qf ^3 5,00 or $40,00 high, but in view of our opinion as
perhaps^^^^'.j.y scale of suggested fees, we are quite
to th
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that this account is fair and reasonable and
^  paid as rendered. We point out that the items
hi 1- cover hearings before the Commissionut do not indicate vdiat length of time was involved,
owever, since they were hearings in Moose Jaw and

Shumiatcher is in Regina, the amounts do not seem at
ail unreasonable.

Gherniack Sc Cherniack - Winnipeg

This account is drawn in strict accordance with
the suggested tariff, it details a large amount of work,
some of which was out of Winnipeg, and in our opinion the
bill is very reasonable indeed and should be paid. As a
matter of fact we do not find in the bill any disbursements
for hotel accommodations, travelling expenses or disburse
ments for telegrams, etc. The account indicates that a
member of the firm was in Fort William from the evening of
April 17th to the morning of April 29th, 194^, and we think
that the attention of this firm should be drawn to the
apparent omission of their disbursements.

Ri-hnhie fc Huckvale - Lethbridge

This account is drawn in accordance with the
suggested tariff. As a matter of fact it does not appear
to us that any charge has been made for correspondence.
Accordingly the amount of the account is very modest indeed
and by comparison is probably lower than it should have been.

^ MacLennan - Vancouver

This account is given in detail as to the work
On some occasions the time taken by the attendance ordone. is not stated. However, there is no amount

interv ppQgite each item as the charge for that item but
extena figure of $1500,00 at the end of the account,
only a ^Qj^dingly been necessary for us to endeavour to test
It has J hieness of the fee by putting values on the

^^^•^?d3al items, ̂ ich we have done.indiviuuaj-

Qn the basis of the suggested tariff of fees, or
,  ig of comparison with the other accounts which we

on bhe oa , it is our opinion that a fair and reasonable
have account would be about $1250.00 excluding dis-
fee on ^ ^re not prepared to say that $1500.00 isburseroents.
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^igh in view of our general observations as
of tho of fees suggested and the difficult nature
matte:!-!- ^^^®rtaken. We think we can only leave this
thft dealt with by the Committee in the light of

observations which we have made,

Cameron, Brewin & McCallum - Toronto

,  , In considering the amount of this accoiuit we have
naa regard to the fact that Mr, Brewin was charged with the

^possibility of general supervision of the conduct of all
of the claims, including that of instructing counsel or
assisting them when required, and also to the fact that
Mr, Brewin participated in the negotiations which led to
substantial modifications from time to time by the Govern
ment in the governing Orders-in-Council, We regard that
work as having been of the highest importance and vital to
the success of the claimants as a whole.

After giving consideration to these matters, to
the services indicated in the account and to the charges
made therefor, it is our opinion that the account is fair
and reasonable and should be paid as rendered. The disburse
ments are not included but we understand they will be sub
mitted to you in due course,

MfltpLennan & Robinson - Vancouver

This account deals entirely with services rendered

in connection with the claim of Royston Lumber Company,
which we understand was made in the neighbourhood of $500,000,
The account is in block form and apart from attendances of
unusual length, such as several hours or a whole day, it is
not possible to tell how much time was spent in interviews
nd preparation nor in miscellaneous attendances. We have notbeen furnished with any information as to the result obtained
d under these circumstances we find it impossible to ex-gg Qjiy opinion upon the account in its present form.

If we could be furnished with information as to the
T-oximate total number of hours in preparation and miscel-appro ^^tendances and with some information as to the pro-

result obtained for the client, we would be in a better
babi® endeavour to express an opinion as to the fee

charge^i*
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The Co-opaT-^tive nommittee on Japanese Canadians

Campbell, Rrazier. Fisher & McMaster - Vancouver

This account is by far the largest of those
rendered and indeed accounts for $55,000.00 of the total
aggregate of $S6,600.00. The bill is itemized and the
items are stated with precision in all cases, and the
extensions of the items appear to be in strict accordance
with the suggested general tariff of fees. In addition,
the total of the items as extended is $63,915.75 but the
account has been rendered on a flat basis of $55,000.00 so
that in addition to the favourable factor of the low scale
or fees suggested, the solicitors have already voluntarily
reduced their account by nearly $9,000.00.

We would not care, however, to express a final
opinion without further information on two points;

1. There are a number of instances in which, for the same
period of days, charges are made for preparation
averaging about 5 hours per day at the suggested rate
of $10.00 per hour and for the same period of days,
charges are made for attendances in Court or for
negotiating settlement at the suggested rate of $100.00
per day. It is not clear to us whether this represents
the work of two persons working concurrently or whether
Mr. McMaster, in addition to appearing before the
Cormissioner or negotiating with the Crown officers for
what was regarded by them as a normal day, was engaged
4 or 5 hours a day in preparation for future hearings
and negotiations. From what Mr. Brewin has told us of
Mr. McMaster*s zeal in pursuing his taks, it may well
be'that the latter is the correct situation but we
would like to know about this.

o  A flat fee of $2500.00 is charged for the services of
Mr. Cobus for assisting and appearing with Mr. McMaster
on'various hearings. We assume that this is indpendent
of and in addition to the various services which
^ Cobus appears to have performed by himself on
occasion (for example, the items of June 26th to 30th,
1946, inclusive).

If we could have some further information on the
we will express our opinion with regard to the account,points ̂  are returning all of the accounts.

In "bh® meaiit'j-m
Yours truly,

mason FOULDS, ARNUP MLTER & WEIR,
'  per: '

Encs*



RETAINER

I hereby retain the Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians
which is acting in consultation with the National Japanese Canadian
Citizens Association to present my claim to the Custodian and to secure
such legal assistance, valuators' reports, and other information as may
be necessary and I enclose, herewith, $ — being 1% of
the total claim which I have made as a retaining fee and undertake to
pay proportionately out of any monies that I may be awarded by the
repoii: of the Commissioner my share of such further legal and valuation
and other expenses and disbursements as may be approved by the Co
operative Committee.

N.B.; If your financial circumstances do not enable you to pay this
fee, kindly mark an X in the blank space after the following statement:

I wish to retain the Co-operative Committee to act for me, but
I am not in a financial position to pay any retaining fee. I am willing
that my share of the expenses of presenting my case should be paid out
of such monies as I may be awai-ded by the Commissioner.

^mAXTrr make cheques, money orders, payable to Co-operativeimportant — m retainer form and claim form
Committee Claims ru. , ^ Committee to your provincial Japanese
addressed ASciation or Co-operating Committee as listed in
Sompanying letter.

'ii!
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CHANGjiS OF ADDRESS.

IHE new CANADIAN
479 Queen St. WestPhon^^L. 5005 Toronto 2-B, Ont.

Jime 25,1950.

AIvLiTADSU, Ivlr. Tsuneraori, 2318 Dyke Road,
New rJestminster, B.C.

ARDA, llr. Miyozo, 185 Chalmer Ave., V/innipeg, ̂ an.

IGUAHilASU, Mr. Shinjiro, 1402 Selkirk Ave., Winnipeg, I^an.

ICCIIUCHI, Mr. F. 71 Indian Road, Toronto 3

laiOJCHI, Mr. S. . " "

KUiilMOTO, Mr. Shinkatsu, 6675 Curtis Street,
P.O. Lochdale, Burnaby, B.C.

MATSUKE, Mr. Inosuke, 404-6tli Ave., lethbridge, Alta.'

ID'xTSl-JE, Mr. T. " (must same as above)

NISHILURA, Mr. Jutaro, 85 Merrick St., Toronto 3

NISHIMDTJA, Naka, " (must same as above)

ONODSRA, Mr. Genjiro, 4288 Main St., Vancouver,BG

SAKAEOI, Mr. Tetsuo, RR #1, Kamloops, BG

SAITO, Mr. Matasaburo, C-o Tregunno Farm,
St. Catbarines, Ont,

SASAia, Mr. Shintaro, 51 Grant St., Toronto 8

SHIMIZU, Mr- Shoji, 367 Huron St., Toronto 2-B.

TERAGUCHI, M... Sakie, 539 Moncton St., Steveston, K

TSUGHIYA, Mr. Harry, P.O.Box 532, levelstoke, B.C.

TSUTSUIdl, Mr. HirosM, Goaldstream Rancb, Vernoa, BC

-jaTANABS, Mr. Takazo, 3237 Evelyn St., Verdun, P.^.



Phone^L. 5005 2*2*•••
THE NEW CANADIAN

479 Queen St. West
Toronto 2-B, Ont.

Y^ililGDCHI, Mr. Shogoro,
12 Melbourne St., Hamilton, On'
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COPY FOR THE NETV CANADIAN

The Co-operative Committee

ON

Japanese Canadians

TORONTO, ONT. June I7t]i, 1950.

LIST OF CLAIMANTS WHOSE RECENT MAIL HAS BEEN RETURNED

Name Address

idatsu, Tsunemori,

^Arizo, Miyoze,

Hiji, Ei,

9
lYra.ta, Hisao,

M'^^kumasu, Shinjiro,
:uclii, F.,

KikucHi, S.,

P.O. Box 82, Hudson, Ont.

316 Klngsford Ave., Winnipeg, Man.

{Box 229, Letiibridg^^ Alta,

c/o McLean & Fitzpatrickl
Lo.^a ,,,.j,B..D

1085^ Main St., Winnipeg, Man.

452 Spence St., Winnipeg, Man.

452 Spence St., Winnipeg, Man.

0 Kitamura, Kichinosuke, r^'^d/o Mr. G-eo. Ormsby,'" »
^.R,2, Vernon, B.C._^.w??

r
Koyanagi, Tadatoshi,

^^Kunimoto, Sbinkatsu,
^ MAtsumura, Y.,
V^^'^tsune, I.,
^^Matsune, T.,

511 Simpson St., Ft. William, Ont.^
Coldstream, B.C.

Box 69, Lethbridge, Alta. :

.Nakano, Yasuzo,

lisbimur a, Jut arc,

y'^isliimura, Naka,
^Nomura, Y.,

^ Note, Kosaburo,
a OHori, Yasushi,
#• .• 1 ■■ ■

^^ikawa, Yoshio,
Onodera, Genjiro,

fsakaki, Tetsuo,

c/o Smith Fam, Lethbridge, Alta.

Box 229, Lethbridge, Alta.

■'■ '200 Howard St., Ft. William/'OiitV">

Vernon, B.C.

Vernon, B.C.

Cranford, Alta.

Revelstoke, B.C.

Drydon, Ont.

Vernon, B.C.

4109 - 20th St., Vernon, B.C.

Gen. Delivery, Revelstoke, B.C.



Nampt

a.B.o, Ifetasaburo,

Sasaki, Kihicliiro,

asaki, Skintaro,

Address

Box 195, Geraldton, Ont,

469 Logan Ave., Winnipeg, Man||.

k^^imizu, Skoji,
c/o Walter E, Calvert,
Brampton, Ont,

Suga, Y.,

Su^ehiro, Kantaro,

eraguolii, Sakie,

'suckiya, Harry Kaname,

W Tsuji, Juicki,

^-.#*l'sutsumi, Hiroski,
^Watanabe, I.,

Watanabe, Isamu,. v .
"m -ff * ■ '

l^^atanabe, Takazo,

^amaguoki, Skogoro & Kaneo,

367 Huron St., Toronto, Ont.
.1-. .1...- ■ ' ' •»

Stirling, Alta.

^^'St. Eustacke, Man.

Vernon, B.C.

450 Burrows Ave., Winnipeg, Man.

Skaugknessy, Alta.

Vernon, B.C.

'529 Simpson St., Ft. William, pnt.r:

529 Simpson St., Ft. William, Ont.-'

New Denver, B.C.

Kaslo, B.C.



DRAFT RiiPORT

The report of r-ir. Justice Bird as Coraadssioner on prop-

<--Lairas of Japanese Canadians who were forced during the war to leave

ueir riOHies and property in the coastal areas of British Colninbia has

awarded upwards of 1 million dollars. His findings vindicate the claims

iJUt f orx.'ard by the Japanese Canadians that they suffered substantial prop-

erby loss as a result of this evacuation and received from the sale of

their property considerably less than the market value at the time of

sale.

The Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians which

represented most of the claimants will urge the Government of Canada to

impleaient the findings of the Go-raiissioner promptly and to pay interest

on the av.'ards from the date of sale. Claimants have lost the use of

their property in tlB rneantime and property values have gone up consider

ably since their properties were sold at less than the iiarket value in

1943 and 1944. The award of interest would be in accordaxice with the

rules of justice and law universally recognised in ordinary corapensation

cases.

The Co-ope x'ative Coininittee iiave from time to time ijointed

out tliat the terms of reference to the Goinmission were in their view un

duly narroiv as they exclused claims ai-ising out of forced sales by Jap

anese Canadians caused by the evacuation policy of the Govennuent. The

terms of reference were limited to loss occasioned by sales by the Cus

todian at less than a fair roarket price. Even at ti:is date the Govern

ment can reconsider this matter.

The claimants iiave never based their claims on any sugges

tion of raaladiiiinistration by the Custodian or other representatives of the

Governroent, The losses were inevitable in the circurastances but they were

inflicted on an innocent group of Canadians as a result of policy thought

necessary as a v;ar measure.

Kg financial award can adequately compensate'for the

terdships and sufferings of those who were the irmocent victims of tliis

policy and who had to leave behind their homes and farms and possessions

which in many cases they had acquired by a life time of toil. The diff

iculties of proving actual financial loss have boon immense.

The Canadian people will rocognizo the findl2Lj,s of the
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Coiaiidssioner and their prompt and full implementation by the Gov

ernment as some measure oT belated justice for a group of fellow

citizens who deserve generous consideration because of the special

hardships irnpoGed on them during the war.



liD^BS OF THE MEETING OF THE CO-OPERATIVE GOi'MITTEE ON JAPANESE CANADIANS HELD
WEDNESDAY. JUNE P.Rth. 1950. ——

Time - 5.15 p.m.

Place - Carlton Street Church, Toronto.

ATTENDANCE;

Those Present - Rev. J. M. Finlay, Miss M. Boos, Messrs. A. Brewin, F. Haslam,. *
K. Hidaka, R. Obata, S. Takashima, G. Tanaka.

The minutes of the meeting of June 22nd, were read and approved.

Copies of the Brief sent to Senator Roebuck and his Senate Committee were circulated
among the members present at the meeting.

Report from Mr. Brewin; - Mr. Brewin reported that things are moving faster than had
been anticipated. He wrote to Mr. Garson and received an

answer that the whole matter had been turned over to the Secretary of States Depart
ment, He received a telephone call from the Secretary of States Department saying
that the money had already been forwarded to Mr. Shears in Vancouver and that a
form of release had been drafted and sent out also. Money allowed was sufficient
to pay claims as well as additional amounts suggested, with the exception that we
will have to discuss with the Custodian's office probf of accounts. Expenses are
included in this, but will have to. satisfy Mr. Shears that'they have been made. No
instructions were received about interest.

It was suggested that our Committee should write to the Prime Minister putting the
matter of interest before the whole Cabinet. It was agreed that the J.C.C.A. and
the J.C.C.C. should operate on,entirely different lines at this time.

Mr. Brewin then read draft of a letter he had prepared to send to Mr. St. Laurent,
representing position we are taking at the moment.

MOTION; Tanaka/Haslam - "That the letter drafted by Mr. Brewin be sent to Prime
Minister St. Laurent." Carried.

Mr. Brewin briefly reviewed the draft brief prepared by the J.C.C.A.

MOTION: Brewin/Hidaka - "That we thank the National J.C.C.A. for their courtesy in
showing us the draft of their proposed Brief". Carried.

Expense Accounts; - As was decided some time ago, an independent counsel has now
reviewed the legal accounts for fairness, Mr, Brewin reported

that Mason, Foulds, Davidson and Arnup expressed the view that one amount in
Vancouver was a little high in comparison with the others, but that otherwise the
amounts involved were fair and reasonable and should be paid as rendered. Mr.
Brewin also stated that the accounts were available at his office for any members
of the Committee to neruse.

MOTION; Tanaka/Haslam - "That .if money .is available before we meet again, that
up to 50% of these accounts be paid on account". Carried.

Summer-time lilachinery: It was agreed that only emergency meetings ■ would be held
and that we will get as many as possible to meetings, but

it will be judgements of the majority. It was also agreed that summer addresses
should be left at the J.C.C.A. offices in case it was absolutely necessary to get
in touch with members.

Adjournment at 6.30 p.m.



'  J ij'/ rljr^t Telephone pacific 9164|| * ̂is,l| jl Cable Address: "CAMBRA"
aiantjjbll, ^tsl]a% ̂ c<^aster Sc Unljitsott JU^j c,o jpsp

^SarriBtera axtb ̂ nltcUora f^^fi'lEHOl^! F~l ■ ■ ^
A. T. R. CAMPBELL C. W. BRAZIER ' /" '' '• ' '•.
A. W. FISHER R. J. MCMASTER ' THE ROYAL BANK BUILDING''

A. J. F. JOHNSON

67S WEST HASTINGS STREET

H. C. MURRAY G. B. GARDOM VANCOUVER, B.C.

June 26th, 1950.

OUR FILE No.

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
Sterling Tower,
Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Andy:

I had a call from Mr. Shears this morning
and attended him at his office with regard to the subject
matter of distribution. He advises me that his instruc
tions are now such that he can immediately proceed to
make payment upon receipt of releases and showed me a
copy of a proposed form of release.

I pointed out to him that there were
at least two matters v/hich required to be clarified from
the standpoint of the Government before distribution can
be effected. He was already cognizant of the fact that we
had made representations or were going to make representa
tions to the Government with regard to the payment of
interest. Actually I think he only became aware of this
fact from the last issue of the New Canadian. In the
circumstances he agreed that if there were any likelihood
of the Government paying interest it would be desirable to
hold up distribution until this question was determined.

In the second place I pointed out that
it would be necessary for the Goveriment to clearlj'^ state
the exact amount of costs vrfiich they would pay before we
could finally determine the amount payable by each claim
ant to the Committee, In this respect it is my own feel
ing that if the Government v/ishes to have the Treasury
Branch go into our disbursements in detail we ought not
to finalize the distribution of costs bctVTfeen the claim
ants until we see vdn.ether after examination, the Govern
ment will pay the full amount. There are some items with
respect to which there obviously are not vouchers and some
argument might arise v/ith respect to these. With respect
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to monies expended in furtherance of the claimants' inter
est with regard to the proceedings, it is possible that
all of the items would not pass the Treasury Board on
examination.

In these circumstances I think that it
is most important that we should press the Government for
a clear decision on the interest question and for a clear
commitment as to the exact amount of costs to be paid.
If they wish to investigate our expenditures, ve v?ould
urge that this be undertaken without delay.

I also pointed out to Mr. Shears that
there were some cases included in the special recommenda
tions made by Mr. Justice Bird, approximately sixteen in
number,which affected our Committee and that I had not
yet received advice as to vdiether the Committee v/ished
to include these cases; in dealing with the costs or whether
these were going to be dealt with separately. In a recent
letter to Miss Boos I think I suggested to the Committee
that they should be dealt with separately and some fee
charged or negotiated aside from the general picture hav
ing regard to the fact that they related to matters out
side the terras of reference. It is my understanding from
Mr. Shears and he seemed to think you would be aware of
this, that the proposal vath regard to those claims outside
the terms of reference was that there should be negotiations
between Mr. Wright and yourself or Mr. Wright and myself
when he comes out here in several months' time with a viev/
to determining the amount which the Government will pay in
these cases. If such were the case, it would be some time
until we could know the exact figure on which we were pro
ceeding in relating cost to total recovery.

We are enclosing herev/ith a copy of the
release proposed by the Crown. It is very much in line
with what I expected. However, I pointed out to Shears
two features which theoretically at least v;ould not appear
to me to be proper. It is my feeling that the release
ought to be limited to matters which came within the
terms of reference. Whether there is any hope of getting
the Government to agree to this or not I don't know. I
think probably the point is theoretical because I doubt
if there are any legal claims outside the terms of refer
ence v/hich could be pursued. However, I can see the pos-
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sibility that some of the claimants if they understand
the release might balk at signing a general release in
this form* I vfould like to have your views in this
respect*^ The other point arising with regard to the
release is that in some instances the Custodian still
has in his possession monies received on the sale of
the property or from the income therefrom which the
cMmant has to date refused to accept* VJhile Shears
assures me that it is his intention to add these monies
to any cheque which is paid on receipt of the release,
the wording of the release would appear to exclude the
payment of these monies. Furthermore I dad not discuss
with him but it has crossed my mind that the Custodian
is still possessed of some personal property and possib
ly some real property belonging to claimants and the re
lease ought not to extend to these. However, there are
relatively few claimants involved in these circumstances.
I would appreciate receiving at your early convenience
your instructions with regard to the form of release.

I understand that the instructions which
Mr. Shears has received concerning the method of distribu
tion is that the cheques should be made payable to the
claimants in the full amount but that such cheques might
be forwarded to counsel upon their undertaking to obtain
releases. While these are his instructions, he suggested
to me this morning that he would endeavour to obtain con
currence of Ottawa to a proposal which he made, that is,
that the releases be forwarded to counsel and that we draw
a form acceptable to his office whereby the claimant w^ould
authorize the deduction of our charges from the total amount,
upon presentation of the release duly executed together with
the authorization for payment of our costs. *e would issue
one cheque to the claimant and another cheque to counsel
or to the 6o-operative Committee. I mentioned to him

I that I would discuss this matter with you*

I mentioned to him what appeared to me
to be another alternative, that is, having the cheque
issued jointly either to the claimant and counsel or the
claimant and the Co-operative Committee. He appeared to
be doubtful as to whether his Department would be agree
able to this procedure although it seems to me that this
was Garson's own suggestion when we talked v;ith him in
March. Shears proposal seems reasonably sound to me prov
ided that the claimants are pi^epared to sign releases
v/ithout seeing the cheque in the hands of their solicitors.
Shears points out one advantage to his department in this
procedure would be that it would mean they would not have
cheques outstanding for a long period of time as the like-
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liho©d is tiiat once the claimant had signed the release
and cheque issued he would cash it very soon thereafter,
I would be pleased to have your views in this matter
before I take the matter up with llr. Virtue,

I also discussed with Mr# Shears the
situation with regard to deceased persons and while he
did not commit himself with finality in this matter, I
think probably an arrangement can be made of ttiis nature
that where the person died prior to distrib\ition of the
proceeds after sale by the Custodian distribution should
now be made to the same persons as the Custodian distributed
the iiAial monies received;>here the claimant died sub
sequent to distribution by the Custodian but prior to the
Commission hearings, payment might be made to the person
who made the claim to the Commission and there mi^t be
added to the release in this event an undertaking by such
person to distribute the monies to the persons entitled
thereto at law. Where the claimant died subsequent to
the setting up of tJie Commission it would be necessary
to have letters of administration or probate vfith this
possibility that in the event of small amounts particu
larly Mr, Shears might be prepared to accept affidavit
evidence as to the heirs at law and there being no debts
without putting the claimants to the expense of adminis
tration or probate. However, I imagine that he will have
to clear these matters with Ken Wright,

I would be pleased to hear vrfiat progress
is being made with regard to working out the charges to
the claimants, I will send you under separate cover today
a copy of the schedule of recommendations for payment of
awards which accompanied the Commissioner's report, I did
not send this earlier as there was some doubt as to whether
we were entitled to retain this copy. I think it will be
easier for you to work from this than from the green sheets.
On the last page of the typev/ritten sheets you will find
additional recommendations on certain claims re Hakoda Bay
property. You will observe throughout the sheets that
there is typewritten in a reference to those opposite
the respective cases. The claimants in these cases
will be entitled to the amount appearing on the right
hand margin opposite their name number plus the amount
being at the end of the last sheet. This schedule includes
all of the cases heard by the Commissioner, I have marked
by a circle around the case number those cases which accord
ing to our records were not represented through the Committee,
I think that the balance of the cases should be checked
with our retainer forms or at least our list of claimants
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to make certain that we have instructions from all of those
that remain uncircled. With regard to cases No. 31 and 32,
I forwarded some correspondence to Miss Boos recently.
While it was indicated to the writer that these claimants;
intended to instruct the Committee despite several requests
we have not received written instructions from them. Unless
we do receive these instructions in the near future I think
that they should not be included in the calculations.

Yours truly,

CMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Per <
McM:McC
end.

-  I • t ^
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June 26th, 1950,

Andrew Brev/in, Esq., K.C,,
Barrister, etc.,
Sterling Tov;er,
Toronto 1, Ontario,

Dear Andy:

Re: Japanese Property Claims Commission.

I have for acknowledgment receipt of
3''our letter of June 22nd and have noted the contents,
Concerning the dilemma about viiich you refer as to
having questions raised in Parliament, in vievr of
the information contained in the paragraph of your
letter dealing with this matter, it is my opinion
that it would be v/iser not to raise questions. One
likes to see matters of this sort dealt with in the
open. However, it is also to be kept in mind that
from the standpoint of practical politics, the other
approach is often the more effective.

I might say that our Mr. Fisher saw
Paul Martin Wien he was at the Coast and subsequently
wrote him a letter urging his support for the proposal
of the payment of interest when the matter is discussed
in the Cabinet.

Yours very truly,
CAI^BELL BRAZIER FISHER McI^ASTER & JOHNSON,

McMMcC
Per:



RELEASE

WHEREAS during the war, A B
of

-(hereinafter called the Releaser) was evacuated

fli the Protected Area of British Columbia and by Order in Council

• C,1665 of March 4, 1942, as amended, it was provided that his pro
perty should be vested in and subject to the control of the Custodian

a.s defined in the Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy;

AHD WHEREAS certain property belonging to the Releasor

was disposed of by the Custodian and a claim was made that in respect

of such disposal the Releasor suffered pecuniary loss;

AHD WHEREAS the Commissioner appointed under Part I of

the Ih^uiries Act has recomended that the Releasor be awarded the sum of

Dollars;

AND WHEREAS the Custodian has been duly authorized to

carry out the recommendation of the Commissioner and to pay the afore

mentioned sum to the Releasor;

SND Vi/HEREAS the Custodian has paid to the Releasor the

said sum;

NOW TEES INDENTURE WITNESSETH that in consideration of

the premises and of the sum so paid by the Custodian the Releasor hereby

releases His Majesty The King in Right of Canada and the Custodian

from all actions claims and demands whatsoever in respect of real and

personal estate of the Releasor and the rents, profits and income

thereof respectively, or any part or parts thereof or in respect of any

act, deed, matter or thing whatsoever done or omitted to be done by

the Custodian in or about the administration, sale or disposal of the

Releasor*® property or in respect of any of the matters above recited,
IN V/IINESS WHEREOF the Releasor has affixed his hand and

day of 1950,
seal this

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF:

)
)

RED SEAL
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Dear Sir. Be; Ta-gashira vs. gakatanl

will recall our recent telephone conver
sation about the Japanese Co-operative Committee in which
you suggested that I write you this letter. ¥e are agents
for the Vancouver's solicitors of Tagashira, the above-
n<-;med. This man's full name is Einkichi Tagashira and he
is of Japanese origin. On the 6th of January, 1937. he
obtained a Judgment in the Supreme Court of British Colum
bia against Inosuke Nakatani and his wife, Masuye Nakatani,
in the amount of $2,525.52, The Judgment carries interest
at the rate of 5^ from that date, Mr. Tagashira was unable
to collect anything on account of this Judgment and during
the war years was evacuated to the eastern portion of Canada
along with Nakatani pursuant to Government regulations.
Tagashira made a claim on the Office of the Custodian of
Enemy Property who was handling some of Nakatani's money and
on May 17th, 19^9. received from the Custodian the sum of
$35.31 on account of this Judgment,

The Defendant, Nakatani, resides at the City of
Grand Forks in British Columbia which, I believe, is 200
miles distance from Vancouver, and we understand he is
operating a laundry there. The only other information that
we have is that the Defendant has made a claim for compen
sation from the Dominion Government for his losses arising
out of the Japanese evacuation urogramme during the vrar
years,

We thank you for your very kind attention in
thi s ma tte r.

Yours very truly,

HAERIES, SOUS EE & JONES,

Per:

CBS:KO C, B. Sproule



DRAFT, Cooperative Committee on
Japanese Canadians.

June 2S,1950*

The Prime Minister,
The Right Honourable Louis St .Laurent,K.C. ,M. P,,
OTTAWA.

Dear Mr.Prime Minister:

As you are probably aware the Cooperative Committee on Japanese
Canadians has for some years been active in defending the
interests of Japanese Canadians who, by the exigencies of war,
were compelled to leave their homes in the Coastal areas of
British Columbia, and who have been dispersed across Canada. Our
Committee was particularly active in connection with the pro
posed proceedings for deportation of certain of these Canadians.

When the question arose as to losses sustained through the sale
of properties formerly owned by the Japanese Canadians vho had
been compelled to leave the Coast, our Committee made represent
ations to the Cabinet and in particular to your predecessor, the
Rt. Honourable W.L.McKenzie King. We asked that compensation
should be made for losses sustained by this group of Canadian
citizens through no fault of their own. In a statement issued to
the Press on the 24th January 1947 Mr.McKenzie King said as
follows: " To insure, however, the fair treatment promised in
1944, the Government is prepared in cases, where it can be shown
that the sale was made at less than fair market value, to remedy
the injustice".

In pursuance of this promise the Honourable Mr .Justice Bird
was appointed a Sommissioner under the Public Inquiries Act
and his terms of reference were to enquire whether the properties
vested in the Custodian had been sold at less than a fair market
price at the date of sale.

As you will be aware, the Commissioner has now made his report
and has found that the amount realized by the Custodian fell
short of a fair market value to the extent of ^

The Government has now indicated its intention to implement
the recommendations made by the Commissioner and ̂ r Comittee
welcome this announcement as a partial fulfillment of the
promise implicit in the words of the former Prime Minister.

There is however, one matter in respect to which
has made no announcement and which, in our respectful submissio ,
still remains, if the fair treatment promised in 1944 is to be
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truly fair and if the injustice is to be remedied.

We refer to the matter of an allowance of interest on the
amounts found to be due from the date of sale to the date
of distribution.

Our General Counsel Mr.F,A.Brewin,K.C., of the firm of Cameron,
Weldon,Brewin and McCallum, has already addressed a letter
under date of 19th June 1950 to the Minister of Justice
setting out in detail the arguments viiich support our position.

Mr.Garson has replied that the matter is one which has been now
referred to the Secretary of State.

It is, however, our opinion that the question which we now raise,
as it concerns the full and fair implementation^of a promise made
by the former Prime Minister himself, is one which concerns not
only a single Department but the whole Government of vbich you
are the head.

May we summarize our reasons for urging that interest be paid:

1. It has been an invariable rule that where property
is lost to the owner by reason of its taking for
any public purpose interest should be paid from the
date of taking until the date of payment. The
justice of this rule is obvious inasmuch as the
persons deprived of their property thr^gh the
necessity of Government action have also lost the
use of the property and the money which is to be
paid to them in compensation from the date of the
taking until the date of payment. Interest is
therefor charged as an integral part of
sation,it is designed to restore the claimant as
nearly as possible to the position he would have
been in if the property had not been taken.

It is a settled rule of International Law that
interest is paid on awards from the time of actual
loss to the time of payment.

Circumstances in the present case ™ake it particularly
appropriate that interest be paid at the time of s^e,
which was, generally speaking, in or about the year
1943. Properties - real property and personal
property - generally had a value then in dollars far
less than at the time payments are to be made (1950J.
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Payments made in 1950 representing the fair market
value of property in 1943 will have a much lower
purchasing power than they would have if a fair
market value had been arrived at the date of sale
and payments had been able to be made promptly.

Although there were extreme difficulties in proving
the claims owing to the lapse of time, and changes
in the condition of the properties, the claimants
have not made any claim as is usual in cases of this
sort, that 10% be added to their claims for forceful
taking.

4, The question of interest was clearly not a matter
for the consideration of the Commissioner Mr,Justice
Bird, It was definitely outside the terms of
reference by which the Commissioner was directed to
make certain findings of fact. The allowance or
disallowance of interest is purely a question of
policy of the Government,

No claim was presented to the Commissioner for interest.

Throughout these lengthy proceedi^s, the Cooperative Committee
vdiich is represdntative of many citizens across Canada, has
carefully refrained from any criticism of the Government or any
agency of the Government, It has seen fit to rely upon the
sense of fairness of the Government in dealing with this matter
and has recognized that the losses sustained by the Japanese
Canadians were the inevitable result of necessary war-time policy.

We do now, however, wish to press upon yourself and the Government
as clearly and vigorously as we can that in our view justice and
equity will not be done to the claimants if the usual rule as
to the payment of interest in cases of this sort is not followed.

Canadian treatment of the Japanese Canadians 11 compare unfavour
ably with that accorded to American Japanese in similar circum
stances by the American Government and Congress,

It is our earnest desire that we may continue to be able to say
that the Government has fully and fairly implemented the promise
made by Mr.McKenzie King,

A fiecision on this matter is of some urgency as plans are already
under way toward making distribution of the claims. May we urge
the early attention of yourself and your colleagues to this
question.

For your information we enclose a document previously prepared
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by the Cooperative Committee which set forth the number of
organizations and individuals who have shown their practical
interest in the work of our Committee
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Throughout this inquiry we have been re
presenting about IS4 of the Japanese Canadian claimants
living in Southern Alberta. V^e not only attended the
Hearings in Lethbridge before the Commissioner and the
Deputy Commissioner, but the writer also attended be
fore Mr. Justice Bird at Vancouver during the greater
part of the taking of general evidence there. The writer
also conferred with the former Secretary of State, The
Honourable Colin Gibson, in the early stages of the
proceedings with a view to the appointment of a Com
mission.

' *1

l;- y.*,
••i"*

•  'tQV
■  •' xjfe

"i:- -^ -.v-r.'. We are giving this history of our con
nection with the matter to indicate that we have had an
opportunity of becoming familiar with the various issues
involved from beginning to end.

-7
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We understand that Mr. Brewin of Toronto,
and Mr. Mci'^aster of Vancouver, representing the claimants
generally, have represented to the Minister of Justice,
and are now making representations direct to you with
regard to payment of interest on the awards from the
date of evacuation up to the time of payment.

'-.tf •

We do not intend to burden you by
going into the matter in detail, but on behalf of the

-.VA- JL WJi-Al-Jfc.*'

rMy-
i  - k.-^
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Claimants we represent we wish to record our belief that
interest should be paid since the claimants were deprived
of the benefit of their property from the time of their
evacuation onward, and since it has now been established
that the amounts then paid to the claimants were inadequate. S:

We Would also like to express our belief that
tn© sentiruGnt or Canadians gensrally is one of approval of
the policy of the Government in making a reasonably adequate
compensation. We believe that the payment of interest vrauld
1-1 °'^^®ihered by the people of Canada a reasonable act under

all the circumstances.

- •; ->
-■ .4- •

We would therefore like to express to you
our nope that you will be able to give special consideration
to this aspect of the matter, and that the decision of the
Government may be consistent with the fair and generous
spirit of the Canadian people.

'rV" ,

. dMv: - *' . \ *.rv • - - r .'r .r . •* Sx.  ■'"ifZS* ' '*

-■MM

Thanking you, we are,

Yours truly,

VIRTUE, RUSSELL &-Ml

.• ■ ■" --X'- V/Vi'i.A-'':. r> .

y  v/L ■ • 7 /. .:v
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', Copy to Mr. Brewin for his information. ■;
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most satisfactorily especially in British Columbia where
we wont be able to see the claimants. If we run into
some "ornery" individuals who would not sign the releases
until we have the cheque in our hands, I think this could
be arranged with the Custodian. He is not anxious to have
a large number of cheques outstanding.

.. ij , . Concerning your suggestion as to charges.It would be nice if vre could limit our charges to lOfo,
However, on the basis of our estimate of what the total
recovery for our clients is, I do not think this would
provide sufficient funds as it would provide only approx—

. jO Q / $94,000. I would therefore suggest that ratherA/.0' than fix the amount at an even figure of $100,000 as you
propose, that we either fix it at 10.5fo or 11%. 10.5%

roughly $99,000 and 11% would give us $103,000.
^ hxi\A. It seems to me that it would be easier to work out in each

individual claim because then you take the percentage less
Iff J amount received by way of retainer. Assuming that theroughly $57,900, all of the disbursements up to

the filing of the Commissioner's Report will so far as I
am aware, be covered. I would draw your attention to the
fact, however, that I have no statement from your Committee
subsequent to April 2Bth, 1949, or from the Japanese Claims
Committee subsequent to May 12th, 1949 or from Virtue sub
sequent to January 25th, 1950. I do not anticipate, however,
that your disbursements would be very high betv/een the
date of your account and the report of the Commissioner
and should therefore be taken care of out of the surplus
over fees in the proposed charge.

,r . , Concerning the payment of interest, Shearsspoke to Wright on the telephone about it subsequent to
my discussions with Shears and they both seem to feel
that the payment will have to await the Government's dec
ision in this respect. From what Shears tells me the
first time Wright heard we were requesting interest was
when you discussed the matter with him in Ottawa. It
would not therefore appear that the Secretary of State
had given him any instructions in the matter. I think
you ought to concentrate on getting a decision from the
Government on this point as soon as possible. In the
first place I do not think that the Secretary of State's
Department will pay the monies out until the question is
determined and in the second place, the claimants could
hardly sign the proposed release if there v/as the prospect
of getting interest.
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,  Once the Committee has determined the
for each claimant, if we are going to use the

method proposed by Mr. Shears I think a form of authoriza
tion lor payment should be mimeographed and the clajmant's
name, case number and the amount of charges filled in.
11 these could be forv/arded then to this office \re could
see bhat wey went out with the appropriate release forms.
It would be as well to show on the acknowledgment form the
present address of the claimant. You could then instruct
us as to whether j'^ou wish the release forms and acknowledg
ment forms to go out direct to the claimant with a cover-
ing letter advising them to get in touch v/ith the Co-opera
tive Counsel for the execution of the documents in the
rrovince where they reside where Co-operative Counsel
are available or whether you would want them distributed
to Co-operative Counsel and let the individual Co-operative
Counsel communicate with the claimants. It appears more
practical to send them directly to the claimants as in
many instances it will be just as convenient for the
claimants to get a Notary in the locality in which he
lives to swear the Affidavit of Execution on the release
as It would be for him to get in touch with the Co-operative
Counsel.

Whatever is the decision in this respect I
would appreciate receiving back if it meets the convenience
of the Committee the schedule vdiich I forwarded by airmail
yesterday showing the awards in each case and my suggestion
would be that some place on that schedule in each case the
^ount of charges would be endorsed so that I will have full
information in this office in the event of any questions
arising with the Custodian.

I am looking forward to the opportunity
of seeing you again at the end of July. If it is at all
possible for you to plan to stay over a few days I am taking
the family up to camp on the first of August and would be
very pleased to have you spend some time ifith us there.

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Perr

McMiMcC ^ —
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June 29th, 1950o

Andrew Brewin, Esq., K.C.,
Barrister, etc..
Sterling Tower,
Toronto, 1, Ontario.

•3,

■■"SuiiS.

Dear Andy:

Re: Japanese Property Cl^inPprnnission.

I have for acknowledgnent receipt of
j'-our letter of tlie 27th inst.

I wrote to you last night with regard
to the charges to be made and it is apparent that you
had not received my earlier letter concerning the release.

From my discussions with Shears I
think it is likely that he will recommend payment ©f
the fuld of the full amount of the accounts which
we are filing with him with the possible exception
of one item in Virtue's account relating to travelling
expenses prior to the Commission being set upo You will
have observed that I included in the schedule which I
filed with the Commissioner and the statements which I
forwarded to the Committee an estimate, being $500o00,
for auditing, taxing and winding up, in addition to the
$75oOC which j^ou had paid according to your previous
statement to me. Whether or not this amount will be
allowed, I am not sure. I am hopeful that by next lYonday
or Tuesday that I will have some definite indication from
Shears as to what recommendation he will make. However,
I think that if the charges are set up on the basis of
10.5 or 11^ of recovery there should be a reasonably
safe margin for disbursements not met by the Crovm as
well as for the expenses of distribution.

I do not know whether the Committee has
decided the policy to be followed with regard to the Vfo
retainer, that is to say, is it to be taken to be an
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absolute payment so that if the 1$ of claim exceeded the
11^ of recovery, the v^ole of the Vfo retainer would be
retained and no further charges made? It appears to me
that this was the basis on which the retainer was collected
and is quite fair particularly where exorbitant claims
were made and involved a considerable amount of work
although the recovery was relatively small. However, the
Committee may decide that it is simple r to give credit
for the monies paid on the IJo. I am assuming that anyone
who paid the additional 1^ will have that fully credited
and if there is any surplus over and above their share of
the costs, then the Committee will rebate such surplus.
I am assuming this to be the case as it is my understanding
that a fairly large number of the claimants did not come
through with the additional Vfo, However, I would be pleased
to be advised in due course as to what policy is adopted
by the Committee so as to be able to give a reasonable
explanation to claimants when the occasion arises.

In several recent letters to you and
Miss Boos I indicated that I had not received retainer
forms in cases 31 and 32. However, these were received
today together with the balance of the 2?S payable thereon
and we have forwarded copies of the retainer forms and the
funds to Miss Boos by airmail today.

In preparing the breakdown of schedule
of disbursements for I^. Shears I have included appraisal
costs and stenographic costs for two cases on which I acted
personally. Ihis will mean that the final disbursement
figure will be some ̂ 39^•97 greater than the schedule
filed by me before the Commission. The disbursements in
these cases amounted to $552.13• If he is not prepared
to recommend anything in excess of the schedule filed,
these individual claimants will have to suffer thereby.
However, in view of the fact that the claimants acting
through the Committee are having their disbursements paid
by the Commission I feel it my duty to try to recover the
disbursements of these individuals.

No consideration has been given by myself

in filing statements of the disbursements re the Kugetsu
case as the Committee did not act in this matter and I did
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not have any relationship with that case. My suggestion
would be that after approval has been obtained for payment
of the disbursements by the various committees and this
firm you, as solicitor, for Kugetsu might take up with
the Department payment of his disbursements if you deem
it advisable so to do.

If you examine the statement which I for
warded to Miss Boos a short time ago you will observe that
we received a donation from the Vancouver Consultative
Council of $773.72. This money was disbursed on appraisals
and the disbursements are included in the statements which
we rendered to the Crown. Accordingly, if they pay the full
©mount of our disbursements there will be a surplus of
$773*72 in the hands of the Committee. This will act as an
additional shock absorber to any expenses v^hich might have
been overlooked. You vrill also observe that vre received a
contribution of $300.00 from the Greenwood Committee. How
ever, this money was accounted for in the statements rendered
and we expect the likelihood is that the Consultative Committee,
rebated this $300 to Greenwood. We might say thatltfe had an
inquiry with regard to this item from P. S. Ross & Sons and
explained the situation to them.

McM: McC

Yours truly,

CAMPBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Per; —

■ i '-r
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The Prime Minister,
The Right Honourable Louis St.Laurent, K.O., M.P.,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Prime Minister:

As you are probably aware, the Go-operative Committee on Jai)anese Canadians has
for some years been active in defending the interests of Japanese Canadians who,
by the exigencies of war, were compelled to leave their homes in the Coastal
areas of British Columbia, and who have been dispersed across Canada. Our
Committee was particularly active in connection with the proposed proceedings
for deportation of certain of these Canadians.

When the question arose as to losses sustained through the sale of properties
formerly owned by the Japanese Canadians who had been compelled to leave the
Coast, our Committee made representations to the Cabinet and in particular to
your predecessor, the Right Honourable W. L. Mackenzie King. We asked that
compensation should be made for losses sustained by this group of Canadian
citizens through no fault of their own. In a statement issued to the Press on
the 24th January, 1947, Mr, Mackenzie King said as follows; "To insure,
however, the fair treatment promised in 1944, the Government is prepared in
eases, where it can be shown that the sale was made at less than fair market
value, to remedy the injustice".

In pursuance of this promise the Honourable Mr. Justice Bird was appointed a
Commissioner under the Public Inquiries Act and his terms of reference were to
enquire whether the properties vested in the Custodian had been sold at less
than a fair market price at the date of sale.

As you will be aware, the Commissioner has now made his report and has found
that the amount realized by the Custodian fell short of a fair market value to
the extent of $1,222,829.26.

Bie Government has now indicated its intention to implement the recomraeniiations
made by the Commissioner and our Committee welcome this announcement as a
partial fulfillment of the promise implicit in the words of the former Prime
Minister. '

There is, however, one matter in respect to which the Oovenuuent has made no
announcement and which, in our respectful submission, still remains, if the

-
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fair treatment promised in 1944 is to be truly fair and if the injustloe is to
be remedied.

We refer to the matter of an allowance of interest on the amounts found to be
due from the date of sale to the date of distribution.

Our General Counsel, Mr. F. A. Brewin, K.G,, of the firm of Cameron, Weldon,
Brewin and McCalltua, has already addressed a letter under date of 19th June,
1950 to the Minister of Justice, setting out in detail the arguments which
support otir position.

Mr. Garson has replied that the matter is one which has now been referred to the
Secretary of State.

It is, however, our opinion that the question which we now raise, as it concerns
the full and fair imploaentation of a promise made by the former Prime Minister
himself, is one which concerns not only a single Department but the whole Govern
ment of which you are the head.

May we summarize our reasons for urging that interest be paid:

1. It has been an invariable rule that where property is lost to the
owner by reason of its taking for any public purpose, interest should
be i)aid from the date of taking mitil the date of payment. The
justice of this rule is obvious inasmuch as the persons deprived of
their proi)erty through the necessity of Government action have also
lost the use of the property and the money which is to be paid to
them in compensation from the date of the taking until the date of
payment. Interest is therefore charged as an integral part of the
compensation; it is designed to restore the claimant as nearly as
possible to the position he would have been in if the property had
not been taken.

2. It is a settled rule of International Law that interest is paid on
awards from the time of actual loss to the time of payment.

3. Circumstances in the present case make it particularly appropriate
that interest be paid at the time of sale, which was, generally
speaking, in or about the year 1943. Properties - real property and
personal property - generally had a value then in dollars far less
than at the time payments are to be made (1950).

Payments made in 1950 representing the fair market value of property
in 1943 will have a much lower purchasing power than they would have
if a fair market value had been arrived at the date of sale and pay
ments had been able to be made pfQ^P^^Fr
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Althou^ there were extreme difficulties in proving the claims owing ' ^■^
to the lapse of time, and changes in the condition of the properties,
the claimants have not made any claim as is usual in cases of this ^r^"'''%.
sort, that lOjS be added to their claims for forceful taking. x.-'x--"

4« !Ihe question of interest was clearly not a matter for the consideration
of the Commissioner, iSr. Justice Bird. It was definitely outside the
terms of reference by which the Commissioner was directed to make -
certain findings of fact. The allowance or disallowance of interest

'•■ ; is purely a question of policy of the Grovernment.

No claim was presented to the Commissioner for interest.
. wt

Throughout these lengthy proceedings, the Co-operative Committee which is
representative of many citizens across Canada, has carefully refrained from any
criticism of the Government or any agency of the Government. It has seen fit to
rely upon the sense of fairness of the Government in dealing with this matter and ,
has recognized that the losses sustained by the Japanese Canadians were the
inevitable result of necessary war-time policy.

We do now, however, wish to press upon yourself and the Government as clearly
and vigorously as we can that in our view Justice and equity will not be done to
the claimants if the usual rule as to the payment of interest in cases of this
sort is not followed. ' ^

Canadian treatment of the Japanese Canadians will compare unfavourably with that
accorded to American Japanese in similar circumstances by the American Government
and Congress.

;v"
'-'S.

It is our earnest desire that we may continue to be able to say that the Govern
ment has fully and fairly implemented the promise made by Mr, Mackenzie King.

A decision.on this matter is of some urgency as plans are already \inder way m:
' V

yourself and your colleagues to this question.
toward making distribution of the claims. May we urge the early attention of

For your information we enclose a document previously prepared by the Co-operative
Committee which set forth the number of organizations and individuals who have
shown their practical interest in the work of our Committee, .

Sincerely yours.

James M. Finlay, Chairman,
Co-operative Committee on Japanese CanadiesiS,
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June 30,1950.

"* "■ V i t"'
R, J. Mci^aster.Esq., .. .
Barrister cc solicitor,
675 "VesG Ha^tii^s St.
VAUGOUVKri, B.C.

any IS

Dear Bob :

:::\ oiis *.c cbs'ijiu** '"t!" : tfc.
;• .; a5"■;:■?■. it

'• •• ' i •. h'i.v^

Re; Japanese Property Claims. ■ .J

2^th,
I have to ans;ver your letters of June 26tl:i and

^ i-'

I will first^eal with developi^nts at this end.'- '*
First, the legal todate have bee^jproved for payment
after a favourable report from the Mason loulds firm, hext,
the COiiiaittee rias sent, or is sendirig to the Jrime Minister
a letter urging payment of interest. I am*enclosing a copy
of the letter to be sent.

*  You will note ttet we ha/e urged the government to
make a decision on the matter at an early date. I era not
optimistic and I think we should go ahead ^d make our plans
as if the payments of interest were not going to be raade.

I have instructed Mr.MuiTay of T. S. Ross L Sons Ltd. ,
to prepare a stateraent showing the balance v/hicu each claimant
will be required to repay in accordance with his retainer. He
will prepare a schedule corresponding-witli Appendix (1) to the
Commissioner's report. He hopes to have this ready by July 20th.

At that date I expect to be back in Toronto after a
brief trip to England on a case in Privy Council. I w-ill then
pick his report up and have it available for_dis cussion with
you in Vancouver. I understand tliat the train on which I \;ill
be going out is expected to arrive in Vancouver* in the morning
of July 24th.

Thank you very much for your invitation to go to
the camp on August 1st; I would like feo much to spend some time
with you there but as I will be away from my own family for
nearly a month, they vri.ll be expecting me to get back just as
soon as I can.

In regard to your suggestion as to the mode of payment,
one of the first points is to deterraine whether or not the
Custodian's office would be willing to accede to Mr,Shear's
proposal; certainly Mr. Wright was not enthusiastic when I
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- discussed the^gjtter with him about honouring any directions
from the ciaiSrf^and was anxious to have the cheques for tiie
full amount made out to the claimant. However it does seem
to me that if the Custodian is willing to carry, out this plan
it has obvious advantages; it seems to me that we v^ould have
to write an individual letter to each claimant explaining the
release and the amount of the award and the way in which we
have arrived at the amount of costs which he should pay. It is
however, my opinion that where possible we should invite
claimants to attend upon the solicitors who represent the
Co-operative Coamittee in order that they may be able to explain
the situation directly,

I note that the .draft release which was sent to me
included an affidavit of execution so it would be necessary for
them to attend before some Commissioner in any event.

In regard to the special recommendations made by Mr,
Justice Bird and referred to on page (2) in yc^ur letter of
June 26th, I think that there is no reason why these matters
should not be dealt with separately although in cases which

^were similar in nature to the claims vvithin the terms of refer
ence and did not require special work I think the charges
to the claimants should be in the same scale as those they have
agreed to pay in respect to Riatters v;ithin the terms of
reference*

In regard to deceased persons, the su^estions made
in your letter on page (4) seem to be in order.

The basis of instructions that I have given to Mr.
Murray are that the additional amounts to be charged to the
claimants must,together with what they have already paid, bring
in a total fee for Legal expenses, exclusive of disbursements,
of V 100,000.00.

The details as to how this will be worked out are .7.
a little different to the suggestion on 2nd page of your letter
of June 2Cth, this is because the matter mentioned in your note,
namely that of 1%, is not rebatable,

George Tanaka, vdiose office is now 67 College Street,
will be the only member of the Comfaittee who will be in Toronto
steadily for the next few weeks and I hove asked him to keep in
touch with you and with Mr.Murray regarding any details which may
arise,

I will be in the office Thursday July 6th and 7th and
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and will then leev

r  ?*^": ■ i2;e-,:vir

e for England.

.  e' «"■ Yours sincerely,
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COMMUNICATIONS
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custodian-s office

f-EASE REFER
TO (

FILE NO..

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

Wictoria Building,
7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa, Ontario.

June 30th, 1950.

F, A, Brewin., Esq., K,G.,
Messrs. Camerom, Weldon, Brewin & McCallum,,
Barristers & Solicitors^
Sterling Tower,
Toronto 1, Ontario.

Dear Mr, Brewin,

Rer Japanese Claims CTommission.

I have for acknowledgment your
communication of the 27th instant.

A copy of your letter is b eing
sent to Mr. Shears for his information.

Yours very truly,.

K, W, Wright,
Chief Counsel.

KWW/G


